WignallI Peter

From: John Young [iohn.young@lloydbore.co.uk]

Sent: 02 December 2016 10:00

To: Dave.Shore@shepway.gov.uk: Laura.Pinkham@shepway.gov.uk
Ce: Luke@jcwhite.co.uk; Mike@jcwhite.co.uk; Samuel Durham
Subject: Princes Parade Vegetation Clearance

REFERENCE EML-OCUT/3609/20161 202-94556-886
Laure, Dave,
Good to see you this morning.

Luke and | walked the cleared area at the east of the site and occasional cutting of willow branches may be
required in order to provide access for Lukes team to conduct the survey within this area. Cutting of
occasional branches will not present an ecological risk to those species present on-site and the arisings
can be lsft in situ.

There are a couple of dense areas of willow scrub within the cleared area that may require a greater
degree of clearance in order to allow Lukes team to conduct a more detailed survey should this be
required. If these areas do require clearance then consideration will need to be given with regard to the
clearance/storage of any arisings to avoid creating additional suitable habitat for reptiles.

Kind regards,
John

John Young
Consultant Ecologlst
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From: Mike@jcwhite.co.uk
Sent: 01/12/2016 11:41:37

To: Dave. Shore@shepway. gov.uk; Laura.Pinkham@shggwaz. gov.uk; john young@lloydbore.co.uk
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Ce: Luke@jcwhite.co.uk
Subject: 2016-12-01 - MIG-DS/LP/TY - 1600128 - Princes Parade Vegetation Clearance

Morning All,
Just to confirm and update everyone.
Luke and a colleague will be on site from around 8am tomorrow morning to start the survey.

Laura, who is on leave today, will meet at 8:15, John will be on site between 8:30 — 9:00 and Dave will no doubt fit in
with the above timings.

If Shepway have any availability to carry out some further clearance tomorrow this would be useful, otherwise early
next wesk would be ok.

Kind Regards
Mike

Mike Guntripp
Survey Director

J C White Geomatics Limited
Shrine Barn, Sandling Road, Postling, Nr. Hythe, Kent CT21 4HE

Emall: mike@cwhite.co.uk
Tel: 01303 261212

Fax: 01303 264040
Visit our Website: www.jewhlfe.co.uk

Land Surveys | GPS Surveys | Measured Building Surveys
3D Laser Scanning | Monitoring | Boundary Demarcation | Expert Witness

Reglstered Office: Wilkins Kennedy FKC, Stourside Place, Siatlon Road, Ashford, Kent  TN23 1PP
Registered in England & Wales: Company No. 4642192

This email and any attachments are copyright protected and are for the exclusive and confidential use of the intanded or named reciplent(s). Any other distributlon, use
or reproduction without the sender's prior consent Is unauthorised and strictly prohibited. If you have recelved this emall in error please notify the sender Immediately
and delete the message. Whilst all reasonable care has been taken to avold the transmission of viruses, the reclplent Is responsible for ensuring that the onward
transmission, opening or use of this message and any attachments will not adversely affect lis systems or data. J C While Geomatics Limited does not accept any
responsiblitty In this regard and the reciplent should therefore carry out such checks as they consider appropriate.
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From: Paul Whatley {paul.whatiey@lloydbore.co.uk]

Sent: 06 December 2016 09:25

To: martin

Ce: Dave.Shore@shepway.gov.uk; matt.shillito@tibbaids.co.uk
Subject: Princes Parade, Hythe: Views HE2 and HE4...

REFERENCE EML-QUT/3609/Con/20161206-85958-957
Hi Martin,
The photography went well yesterday, thank you.

I think we have now picked up all of the photos, except that from Martello Tower No. 8 (resi) and | have a phone
message to follow up on later today on this from David Shore,

The photos will be available to you in due course, once we have downloaded them and logged them on our system.
| turn specifically to the following views:

HE2, Shorncliffe Battery:

Whilst there may be a view of the upper parts of development in the eastern part of the site from the western end
of the battery, that part of the battery is currently inaccessible.

I was able to access the eastern end of the battery (as per my photos), but from that part of the battery views are
prevented by landform.

A section of steep ground in the central part of the battery, combined with very dense vegetation and unsafe
ground prevent access to the western part of the battery from the east.

The western part of the battery is not open to access and is fenced off. There is a locked gate at the western end of
the residential development which you could explore further if the view Is absolutely essential.

My photos (to be uploaded to the project box.com} following this email. They also show a view north-east back
towards the battery which in part demonstrates the lack of access to the western end.

HE4, Martello Tower No. 9:

My set of photos include several from the vicinity of Martello Tower No. 9.

Typically views towards the site and RMC are filtered by intervening vegetation and are not clear.

There is a single location where the eastern end is more clearly visible.

I have a serles of single frame shots which can be pieced together as a panoramic photo if you wish.

| appreciate that the management of this vegetation may change in the future, but at present, this is as far as we can
go with views from this particular location.

| will upload the photos as two separate zip files to the project box.com shortly.
Please feel free to contact me If you have any queries.
Best wishes,

Paul

Paul Whatley Ba (Hons) cuui
Assoclate Director / Landscape Architect
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From: martin [mailto:martin@mjmckay.wanadoo.co.uk]

Sent: 06 December 2016 08:07

To: Paul Whatley <paul.whatley@Illoydbore.co.uk>

Subject: RE: Princes Parade, Hythe: Final LVIA & HE Views for Comment...

Paul- | hope the photography went ok yesterday and that it was not too cold. Not such a nice day for finishing off
today.

| left a message with you yesterday following a telephone conversation with Peter Kendal of Historic England. As|
suspected he is very keen to have a CGl from HE4 or close by it. This view will be more open in the future and it
illustrates a functional relationship between the Martello Tower and the canal. ! think it should be done.

With regard to HE2- a CGI from a lower level is understandable. However, it partly depends on the evidence that will
provided by an ordinary photo from the upper levels as to whether the site or buildings upon will be seen to any

significant extent through intervening development.

| am sure that HE will be disappointed by the lack of a CGl from HE3 — Resi Martello Tower. However this is
understandable in practical terms and the LVIA 7, provided the viewpoint is chosen to maximise the view of the site,
strikes me as a good substitute.

If there are any doubts then please phone me.

Regards

Martin

07855 375026

From: Paul Whatley [mailto:paul.whatley@Iloydbore.co.uk]
Sent: 01 December 2016 12:08

To: martin@mimckay.wanadoo.co.uk
Cc: Dave.Shore@shepway.gov.uk; matt.shillito@tibbalds.co.uk; ctsiasioti@gt3architects.com;

firbank@callnetuk.com; claire.perrott@tibbalds.co.uk; Chris Beech <chris.beech@lloydbore.co.uk>
Subject: Princes Parade, Hythe: Final LVIA & HE Views for Comment...

REFERENCE EML-OUT/3608/D1/20161201-114135-046

Dear Martin,



Thank you for the input regarding the Heritage Views.
I enclose a PDF of our revised diagrams indicating viewpoint origins for LVIA and HE Views.

The table below indicates our intention in terms of the type of photo and whether or not a CGI (wireline) is
proposed.

For three of the views (HE2-4 inclusive), we think a normal photo and no CGI will suffice (tbc), for the reasons
described below the table.

View Ref. Brief Description. Photo Type / CGI.
LVIA 1 E from Imperial Hotel Tripod Photo + CGI
LVIA 2 NE from Princes Parade Tripod Photo + CGI
LVIA 3 W from Sandgate Esplanade/PP Tripod Photo + CGI
LVIA 4 + HE6 W from RMC Wharf Tripod Photo + CGI
LVIAS South from RMC (Seaview Footbridge) Tripod Photo + CGI
LVIA6 S from Naildown Road Tripod Photo + CGI
LVIA 7 SW from Hospital Hill Tripod Photo + CGI
HE1 S from RMC Redoubt Tripod Photo + CGI
HE2 W from Shorncliffe Battery No CGl~thc

HE3 W from Martello Tower No. 8 {resi) No CGl—-tbc

HE4 SW from Martello Tower No. 9 (woodland) | No CGI-tbc

HES E from RMC / Golf Course Tripod Photo + CGI

*  HE2, A CGI will be produced for LVIA View 3 (albeit at the lower level). We think this, combined with the
limited visibillty, potential limited access and lack of survey points for camera matching will negate a CGI
from this location at present.

*  HE3. We think there will be a lack of fixed survey points in the view for the purposes of camera matching. It
will also cause far less disruption to the resident to go in quickly and take a quick set of photos with no
survey and tripod equipment needed. Also —a similar viewpoint {with CGI) is likely to be gained from LVIA
View 7.

*  HEA4. Lack of survey points for camera matching In the dense woodland. Glimpsed view, also similar in
nature generally to view and CGl in LVIA View 7 (as above).

I would be grateful if you could provide us with your final comments on the above please.

Weather permitting we have Monday 5™ and Tuesday 6™ December (next week) to undertake the majority of the
photography and survey work.

The photo that Is likely to have to follow in due course Is the one from Martello Tower No. 8, as we still require the
client’s view on how they would like us to pursue gaining access to this residential property.

| look forward to your comments,
Best wishes,

Pautl

Paul Whatley sa (Hons) cmui



Assoclate Diractor / Landscape Architect
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From: martin@mimckay.wanadoo.co.uk
Sent: 01/12/2016 08:12:43

To: paul.whatley@lloydbore.co.uk
Ce:
Subject: RE: Princes Parade, Hythe: Heritage Views...

Paul — please see attached a marked up plan. Sorry its not the best scan but hope its clear. If not then phone me on
07855 375026. It marks the additional HE views. For the avoidance of doubt the redoubt is the stone structure
opposite the carpark which overlooks the canal towards the sea. its rather overgrown at present. The wharf is the
stone structure at the end of the canal that looks west up it. The viewpoint in close proximity to the Martello tower
will have to be hunted out- there is a small side path to it.

HE are very keen that the 3a is from the specific feature of the redoubt. | think you'd need to satisfy them that the
alternative view Is almost identical — in which case an illustrative view from it would do. Otherwise it would need to
be an assessment viewpoint.

Hope this helps

Regards

Martin

From: Paul Whatley [mailto:paul.whatley@Iloydbore.co.uk]
Sent: 29 November 2016 08:26

To: martin <martin@mjmckay.wanadoo.co.uk>
Cc: matt.shillito@tibbalds.co.uk; ctsiasioti@gt3architects.com; Dave.Shore@shepway.gov.uk
Subject: Princes Parade, Hythe: Heritage Views...



REFERENCE EML-OUT/3608/Con/20161129-82003-494
Martin,
Thanks for this. | have no problem with the additional views.

Yes — just for the avoidance of doubt, could you mark up the attached plan please with the additional views required
by HE?

| also attach our map of LVIA Views. Would our View #4 be suitable for HE View 3a?
Many thanks,

Paul

Paul Whatley Ba (Hons) cmL

Assoclate Director / Landscape Architect .

Lloyd Bore Ltd.
33 St. George's Place, Cantarbury, Kent CT1 1UT | T: 01227 464 340
58 Lambeth Walk, London, SE11 DX | T: 02075 822 383

yewwlloydbore,co.uk | E:paul.whatiev@liovdbore.co.uk | M: 07471 036 660

We are fully committed to Improving the quallty of the work and services we provide. We welcom
your feedback, and would be grateful if you could complete our Custome; back Questionnalre

Eoliow Us on Twitter!
£

From: martin [mailto:martin@mimckay.wanadoo.co.uk]

Sent: 28 November 2016 20:23

To: Paul Whatley <paul.whatley@lloydbore.co.uk>
Ce: matt.shillito@tibbalds.co.uk; ctsiasloti@gt3architects.com; Dave.Shore@shepway.gov.uk

Subject: RE: Princes Parade, Hythe: Heritage Views...

Paul- as promised, myself, Matt and Dave, amongst others, had a meeting with Peter Kendal of Historic England
today.

With regard to assessment viewpoints we agreed the following:

1) HE viewpoints 1-3 {figure 10.18)- as per comments in emails string below including assessment viewpoint
from top of the redoubt looking out to sea {should now be accessible given that vegetation has died back).
With regard to Shorncliffe battery- houses are built on top of the battery and there is communal open space
there which should be accessible (although Peter Kendal thinks that some of it may have been
‘appropriated’ for private gardens). Both myself and Peter think that it Is unlikely that there will be views
from it in which the site will be prominent- although we may be wrong. You will have to be assiduous in
checking this. lllustrative view will be fine, unless you find that there is a good view to the site, in which case
an assessment view will be required.



2) Assessment viewpoints (figure 10.17) - fine — but note comments re view 6 and 7 below

3) Further assessment viewpoints required by HE:
a) From stone wharf at eastern terminus of the canal looking west straight up the canal
b) Asdiscussed in the email string below, viewpoint from south bank of the canal to the west of the site
looking east along the canal. Peter Kendal suggested that just north of the ‘blue flag’ on the OS map (or

your dlagrams) would be ideal.

¢} From the vicinity of Martello Tower No. 9 - within the woodland of Hospital Hill. Due to the wooded
nature of the surroundings of the tower, the view over the site has to be hunted out. It is slightly to the
west and south of the tower and best found by following paths to the south of the tower. View C2 in my
report dated November 2015/ July 2016 illustrates the view.

| can mark these on your diagram If this would be helpful.

Regards

Martin
From: Paul Whatley [mailto:paul.whatley@lloydbore.co.uk]

Sent: 14 November 2016 12:05

To: martin <martin@mimckay.wanadoo.co.uk>
Cc: matt.shillito@tibbalds.co.uk; ctsiasioti@gt3architects.com; Dave.Shore@shepway.gov.uk
Subject: Princes Parade, Hythe: Heritage Views...

REFERENCE EML-OUT/3609/Con/20161114-114334-197
Hi Martin,

Thanks for responding, please see below my comments in RED.

Best wishes,

Paul

Paul Whatley Ba (Hons) cMLI
Assoclate Director / Landscape Architect

Lioyd Bore Ltd.
33 St. George's Place, Canterbury, Kent CT1 1UT | T: 01227 464 340
59 Lambeth Waik, London, SE11 6DX | T: 02075 822 363

www.llovdbore.couk | E:paul.whatiev@iiovdbore.co.uk | M: 07471 036 660

We are fully committed to Improving the quality of the work and services we provide. We welcome
your feedback, and would be grateful if you could complete our Customer Feedback Quesfionnalre.

Follow Us on Twitter!
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From: martin |mailtg:magin@m'|mcka1.wanadoo.co.uk|

Sent: 12 November 2016 13:09
To: Paul Whatley <paul.whatley@Iloydbore.co.uk>
Subject: RE: Princes Parade, Hythe: Heritage Views Confirmation...

Thanks Paul. Sorry to get back to you earller in the week.
I've had a look at this and the mail you sent yesterday to Dave Shore.
Comments as follows:

HE viewpoints:

1) Top of redoubt- if this can be accessed then looking out to sea- otherwise as close by as
possible. It strikes me that this viewpoint could replace your proposed Assessment
Viewpoint 4. Noted, thank you. We will take two separate photos, as one is specific to the
LVIA and the other to Heritage Assets.

2) With regard to the Shorncliffe battery, HE have said ‘There is a question as fo what is
visible between the RMC and the Shorncllffe battery. Historically these were designed to be
inter-visible for gun fire but today | am not sure how far de velopment has closed off the
views. | suggest that the top of the battery will need to be visited and an assessment
made. From this there is obviously a degree of judgement to be used as to the precise
location of the viewpoint. If the view is somewhat obscured then only an illustrative photo or
photos need be taken. Thank you. We are happy to investigate this on site on your behalf,
as part of our LVIA Photography work.

3) | believe that there may be an accessible balcony on the roof. Otherwise, from the highest
viewpoint towards the site is fine. Thank you. | am awaliting final confirming from David
Shore as to how he would like access to be arranged to this private property.

HE also mentioned approach experiences from the east thus: The Royal Military Canal Is
approached along the coast road from Sandgate, past the huge Shorncliffe battery, and the basin
comes into sight and a long view down the canal opens up. How will this experience change ?
This will be covered in our LVIA within the context of landscape and views, using the illustrative
photos and assessment views provided.

I belleve that your views show that not much of this experience remains- but it would be useful to
check this out on site. Please see above.

Other illustrative views suggested by HE

1) From the eastern most ‘kink in the canal on north bank, looking west along the canal and
across to the site. Please see attached illustrative photo for your use (DSCN0345).

2) From the canal bank (north or south) by the golf course looking east along the canal
towards the site. Distance of the viewpoint to the west of the site was not specified by HE,
but | would suggest a reasonable distance so that the site and the canal can be seen in
context- i.e a200m or so to the west of the site. We have not taken a view from this precise
location and do not intend to as part of our LVIA work, because there are other
representative views which iliustrate what can be seen from this location. Pleass could you

7



confirm if this is a location that your require taken with a camera and tripod and a CGI? If
this is not required it may need to be an illustrative photo taken by yourself for the purposes
of the Heritage Assessment commentary. We have taken the attached from the footpath
leading north / south across the golf course to the west of the site (DSCN0562), if it is any
use?

Other points:

By just moving around a little bit views to the site from illustrative viewpoints 20, 24, and
Assessment Viewpoints 6 and 7 could be improved (i.e more of the site could be seen). Noted,
thanks. We will adjust this as required for the final LVIA Photos and HE1-HES3.

| agree with the selection Assessment Viewpoints (as compared to illustrative) but have not run
this past HE. | am happy to send them off now (i.e ASAP) and will discuss this further with HE
when | meet them on the 28" November. Thank you. We would emphasise again the use of
Representative Views in our LVIA. These need to be clearly distinguished from the Spacific Views
that are required by HE.

Regards

Martin

From: Paul Whatley [mailto:paul.whatley@Iloydbore.co.uk]
Sent: 08 November 2016 16:56

To: martin@mimckay.wanadoo.co.uk

Cc: Dave.Shore@shepway.gov.uk; firbank@callnetuk.com
Subject: Princes Parade, Hythe: Heritage Views Confirmation...

REFERENCE EML-OUT/3608/20161108-162310-437

Dear Martin,

Further to recent correspondence on Herltage Views, | enclose a copy of the document table at the DTM last week.
| am now in the process of finalising some text to support this, with the primary aim of:

1. Agreeing LVIA Viewpoints with Shepway D.C and;
2. Agreeing precise location and details of Views which are required by Heritage England.

| Intend to add to the View Location Plan the locations of the following views, as indicated on your plan which | also
attach for reference:

HE1: From on top of the redoubt (stone wall) at the basin looking south, directly out to sea.

HEZ2: From on top of Shorncliffe battery {which appears as a stone retaining wall alongside the sea road) towards the
site. We understand that Heritage England have requested that the viewpoint be chosen that affords a view of the
site beyond the recent buildings to its east {if one is available).

HE3: From the uppermost floor of Martello Tower No8. We understand that Heritage England previously requested
a view from the roof, but we cannot do this due to Health and Safety Risks.

Firstly; | would be grateful If you could comment on the above please and confirm that | have the precise location,
viewing direction and context correct?

Once we have this confirmed, | will approach David Shore in order to request his preferred method of our
Photographer and Surveyor gaining authorised access to these locations to take photographs.



Secondly; Please could you confirm if these are the only Assessment Viewpoints that are required by Heritage
England? You mentioned in a past telephone conversation that there may be others that have emerged in your
correspordence with them.

Finally, | would like to confirm that it is our current intention to take Camera+Tripod+Surveyor views from all of the
7no. specified LVIA Assessment Viewpoint Origins and produce a wireline CGl for each of these.
We are also intending to take this kind of Photo and CGI from the 3no. Heritage Viewpoint Origins.

Please could you confirm If you require any additional Photos/CGls for the purposes of your discussions with
Heritage England or your assessment?

At this stage for example, we do not intend (and do not have fees agreed with Shepway) to take photos / produce
CGis from all of the positions marked with a red spot on your plan (A1-C3). That said, we do have a bank of photaos
from most of these locations taken with a standard ‘point and shoot’ camera, which we would be more than happy
to share with you in due course via file download transfer {due to file size),

I hope this above is clear and helpful and | would be more than happy to discuss with you tomorrow.

If you are able to get back to me asap | would very much appreciate it, as | need to circulate this information to SBC
and HE without delay.

| also attach a more detailed OS Plan, which may be useful for marking up in relation to the required views.
Many thanks,

Paul

Paul Whatley Ba (Hons) cmL
Assoclate Dirgctor / Landscape Architect

Lioyd Bore Ltd.
33 St. George's Place, Canterbury, Kent CT1 1UT | T: 01227 464 340
59 Lambesth Walk, London, SE118DX | T: 02075 822 363

www lloydbore.co.uk | E: paul.whatley@liovdbore.couk | M: 07471 036 660

We are fully commitied to Improving the quality of the work and services we provide, We welcome

your feedback, and would be grateful If you could complete our Customer Feadback Questionnalre.
Eollow Us on Twitter]







WignallI Peter

From: Shore, Dave [Dave.Shore@shepway.gov.uk]
Sent: 06 December 2016 10:02

To: 'Paul Whatley'

Subject: RE: Princes Parade, Hythe: Views HE2 and HEA4...
Paul

I am around this afternoon. Is 3pm OK?

Dave

David Shore

Strategic Development Projects Manager
t: 01303 853459

m: 07976 958486

f: 01303 853502

Shepway District Council, Civic Centre,

Castle Hill Avenue, Folkestone, Kent, CT20 2QY.

E: dave.shore@shepway.qov.uk
www.shepway.gov.uk

Follow us on Twitter and Facebook

“The contents and any attachments of this e-mail message are confidential and intended only for
the named addressees. If you have received It In error, please advise the sender immediately by
return email and then delete it from your system. Any unauthorised distribution, or copying of this
transmission, or mis-use or wrongful disclosure of information contained in it, is strictly prohibited.
Shepway District Council cannot accept liability for any statements made which are clearly the
sender's own and not expressly made on behalf of the council.”

From: Paul Whatley [mailto:paul.whatiey@lloydbore.co.uk]
Sent: 06 December 2016 09:25

To: martin

Cc: Shore, Dave; matt.shillito@tibbaids.co.uk

Subject: Princes Parade, Hythe: Views HE2 and HE4...

REFERENCE EML-OUT/3608/Con/20161206-85058-057
Hi Martin,

The photography went well yesterday, thank you.



I think we have now picked up all of the photos, except that from Martello Tower No. 8 (resi) and | have a phone
message to follow up on later today on this from David Shore.

The photos will be available to you in due course, once we have downloaded them and logged them an our system.
| turn specifically to the following views:

HE2, Shorncliffe Battery:
Whilst there may be a view of the upper parts of development in the eastern part of the site from the western end

of the battery, that part of the battery is currently inaccessible.
| was able to access the eastern end of the battery (as per my photos), but from that part of the battery views are

prevented by landform.
A section of steep ground in the central part of the battery, combined with very dense vegetation and unsafe

ground prevent access to the western part of the battery from the east.

The western part of the battery is not open to access and is fenced off. There is a locked gate at the western end of
the residential development which you could explore further if the view is absolutely essential.

My photos {to be uploaded to the project box.com} following this email. They also show a view north-east back
towards the battery which in part demonstrates the lack of access to the western end.

HE4, Martello Tower No. 9:

My set of photos include several from the vicinity of Martello Tower No. 9.

Typically views towards the site and RMC are filtered by intervening vegetation and are not clear.

There is a single location where the eastern end is more clearly visible.

I have a series of single frame shots which can be pleced together as a panoramic photo if you wish.

| appreciate that the management of this vegetation may change in the future, but at present, this is as far as we can
go with views from this particular location.

| will upload the photos as two separate zip files to the project box.com shortly.
Please feel free to contact me if you have any queries.
Best wishes,

Paul

Paul Whatley Ba (Hons) cMLI
Assoclate Director / Landscape Architect

[l

Lioyd Bore Lid.
33 St. George's Piacs, Canterbury, Kent CT1 1UT | T: 01227 464 340
58 Lambeth Walk, London, SE11 6DX | T: 02075 822 363

www.llovdbore.co.uk | E: paul.whatley@llovdbore.co.uk | M: 07471 036 660

Wa are fully committed o improving the quallty of the work and services we provide. We welcome
your feedback, and would be grateful If you could complete our Customer Feedback Questionnalre.

Foliow Us on Twitter!
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From: martin |mallto:martln@m'mckgy.wanadoo.co.gk]

Sent: 06 December 2016 08:07
To: Paul Whatley <paul.whatley@Iloydbore.co.uk>
Subject: RE: Princes Parade, Hythe: Final LVIA & HE Views for Comment...

Paul- | hope the photography went ok yesterday and that it was not too cold. Not such a nice day for finishing off
today.

I left a message with you yesterday following a telephone conversation with Peter Kendal of Historic England. As|
suspected he is very keen to have a CGI from HE4 or close by it. This view will be more open in the future and it
illustrates a functional relationship between the Martello Tower and the canal. I think it should be done.

With regard to HE2- a CGI from a lower level is understandable. However, it partly depends on the evidence that will
provided by an ordinary photo from the upper levels as to whether the site or buildings upon will be seen to any
significant extent through intervening development.

I am sure that HE will be disappointed by the lack of a CGI from HE3 — Resi Martello Tower. However this is
understandable in practical terms and the LVIA 7, provided the viewpoint Is chosen to maximise the view of the site,
strikes me as a good substitute.

If there are any doubts then please phone me.

Regards

Martin

07855 375026

From: Paul Whatley [mailto:paul.whatley@I|loydbore.co.uk]

Sent: 01 December 2016 12:08

To: martin@®mimckay.wanadoo.co.uk
Cc: Dave.Shore@shepway.gov.uk; matt.shillito@tibbalds.co.uk; ctsiasioti@gt3architects.com;

firbank@®callnetuk.com; claire.perrott@tibbalds.co.uk; Chris Beech <chris.beech@llovdbore.c Luk>
Subject: Princes Parade, Hythe: Final LVIA & HE Views for Comment...

REFERENCE EML-OUT/3609/DI/20161201-114135-046

Dear Martin,

Thank you for the input regarding the Heritage Views.

| enclose a PDF of our revised diagrams indicating viewpoint origins for LVIA and HE Views.

The table below indicates our intention in terms of the type of photo and whether or not a CGI (wireline) is
proposed.

For three of the views (HE2-4 inclusive), we think a normal photo and no CGI will suffice (tbc), for the reasons
described below the table,



View Ref. Brief Description. Photo Type / CGl.
LVIA1 E from Imperial Hotel Tripod Photo + CGI
LVIA 2 NE from Princes Parade Tripod Photo + CGI
LVIA 3 W from Sandgate Esplanade/PP Tripod Photo + CGI
LVIA 4 + HE6 W from RMC Wharf Tripod Photo + CGI
LVIA 5 South from RMC {Seaview Footbridge) Tripod Photo + CGl
LVIAG S from Naildown Road Tripod Photo + CGI
LVIA7 SW from Hospital Hill Tripod Photo + CGl
HE1 S from RMC Redoubt Tripod Photo + CGl
HE2 W from Shorncliffe Battery No CGl - tbc

HE3 W from Martello Tower No. & {resi) No CGI —tbc

HE4 SW from Martello Tower No. 9 (woodland) | No CGI—thc

HES E from RMC / Golf Course Tripod Photo + CGI

+« HE2. A CGI will be produced for LVIA View 3 (albeit at the lower level). We think this, combined with the
limited visibility, potential limited access and lack of survey points for camera matching will negate a CGl

from this location at present.

» HE3. We think there will be a lack of fixed survey points in the view for the purposes of camera matching. It
will also cause far less disruption to the resident to go in quickly and take a quick set of photos with no
survey and tripod equipment needed. Also — a similar viewpoint (with CGl} is likely to be gained from LVIA

View 7.
e  HE4, Lack of survey points for camera matching in the dense woodland. Glimpsed view, also similar in

nature generally to view and CGl in LVIA View 7 (as above).

I would be grateful if you could provide us with your final comments on the above please.

Weather permitting we have Monday 5™ and Tuesday 6" December (next week) to undertake the majority of the

photography and survey work.

The photo that Is likely to have to follow in due course is the one from Martello Tower No. 8, as we still require the
client’s view on how they would like us to pursue gaining access to this residential property.

| look farward to your comments,

Best wishes,

Paul

Paul Whatley BA (Hons) CMLI
Assoclate Director / Landscape Architect

B

Lloyd Bore Ltd.

33 St. George's Place, Canterbury, Kent CT1 1UT | T: 01227 464 340
59 Lambeth Walk, London, SE11 6DX | T:02075 822 363

wwwi.lloydbore.co.uk | E: paulwhatiev@@lloydbore.co.uk | M: 07471 036 660

We are fully committed to Improving the quality of the work and services we provide. We welcome
your feedback, and would be grateful If you could complete our Customer Feadback Questionnaire.




From: martin@mijmckay.wanadoo.co.uk

Sent: 01/12/2016 08:12:43

To: paul.whatley@lloydbore.co.uk

Ce:
Subject: RE: Princes Parade, Hythe: Heritage Views...

Paul — please see attached a marked up plan. Sorry its not the best scan but hope its clear. If not then phone me on
07855 375026. It marks the additional HE views. For the avoidance of doubt the redoubt is the stone structure
opposite the carpark which overlooks the canal towards the sea. its rather overgrown at present. The wharf is the
stone structure at the end of the canal that looks west up It. The viewpoint in close proximity to the Martello tower
will have to be hunted out- there is a small side path to It.

HE are very keen that the 3a is from the specific feature of the redoubt. | think you'd need to satisfy them that the

alternative view is almost identical — in which case an illustrative view from it would do. Otherwise it would need to
be an assessment viewpoint.

Hope this helps

Regards

Martin

From: Paul Whatley [mailto:paul.whatley@Illoydbore.co.uk]

Sent: 29 November 2016 08:26
To: martin <martin@mijmckay.wanadoo.co.uk>

Cc: matt.shillito@tibbalds.co.uk; ctslasioti@gt3architects.com; Dave.Shore@shepway.gov.uk

Subject: Princes Parade, Hythe: Heritage Views...

REFERENCE EML-OUT/3609/Con/20161129-82003-494
Martin,
Thanks for this. | have no problem with the additional views.

Yes — just for the avoidance of doubt, could you mark up the attached plan please with the additional views required
by HE?

| also attach our map of LVIA Views. Would our View #4 be sultable for HE View 3a?



Many thanks,

Paul

Paul Whatley Ba (Hons) cMLI
Assoclate Director / Landscape Architact

xl

Lloyd Bore Ltd.
33 8t. George's Place, Canterbury, Kent CT1 1UT | T: 01227 464 340
59 Lambeth Walk, London, SE11 6DX | T: 02075 822 363

www llovdbore.couk | E:paulwhatlev@liovdbora.couk | M: 07471 036 680

Woe are fully committed to improving the quality of the work and services we provlde We welcome
your feedback, and would be grateful if you could complete our Cus or Feadback aire

Foll s on Twitterl

B

From: martin [mailto:martin@®mimckay.wanadoo.co.uk]
Sent: 28 November 2016 20:23

To: Paul Whatley <paul.whatley@lloydbore.co.uk>
Cc: matt.shillito@tibbalds.co.uk; ctsiasioti@gt3architects.com; Dave.Shore@shepway.gov.uk
Subject: RE: Princes Parade, Hythe: Heritage Views...

Paul- as promised, myself, Matt and Dave, amongst others, had a meeting with Peter Kendal of Historic England
today.

With regard to assessment viewpoints we agreed the following:

1) HE viewpoints 1-3 (figure 10.18)- as per comments in emails string below including assessment viewpoint
from top of the redoubt looking out to sea (should now be accessible given that vegetation has died back).
With regard to Shorncliffe battery- houses are built on top of the battery and there is communal open space
there which should be accessible {although Peter Kendal thinks that some of it may have been
‘appropriated’ for private gardens). Both myself and Peter think that it is unlikely that there will be views
from it in which the site will be prominent- although we may be wrong. You will have to be assiduous in
checking this. lllustrative view will be fine, unless you find that there Is a good view to the site, in which case
an assessment view will be required.

2) Assessment viewpoints (figure 10.17) - fine = but note comments re view 6 and 7 below

3) Further assessment viewpoints required by HE:

a) From stone wharf at eastern terminus of the canal looking west straight up the canal

b) Asdiscussed in the emall string below, viewpoint from south bank of the canal to the west of the site
looking east along the canal. Peter Kendal suggested that just north of the ‘blue flag’ on the OS map (or
your diagrams) would be ideal.

¢) From the vicinity of Martello Tower No. 9 - within the woodland of Hospital Hill. Due to the wooded
nature of the surroundings of the tower, the view over the site has to be hunted out. it is slightly to the
west and south of the tower and best found by following paths to the south of the tower. View C2 in my
report dated November 2015/ July 2016 illustrates the view.

6



I can mark these on your diagram if this would be helpful.

Regards

Martin

From: Paul Whatley [mailto:paul.whatley@Iloydbore.co.uk]

Sent: 14 November 2016 12:05

To: martin <martin@mimckay.wanadoo.co.uk>
Cc: matt.shillitd @tibbalds.co.uk; ctsiasioti@gt3architects.com; Dave.Shore@shepway.gov.uk

Subject: Princes Parade, Hythe: Heritage Views...

REFERENCE EML-OUT/3609/Con/20161114-114334-197
Hi Martin,

Thanks for responding, please see below my comments in RED.

Best wishes,

Paul

Paul Whatley Ba (Hons) cmLI
Assoclate Director / Landscape Architect
[

Lioyd Bore Ltd.
33 St. George's Place, Canterbury, Kent CT1 1UT | T: 01227 484 340
58 Lambath Walk, London, SE11 BDX | T: 02075 822 363

wwwilloydbore.co.ukk | E: paul.whatiev@liovdbore.couk | M: 07471 036 860

We are fully committed to Improving the quality of the work and services we provide. We welcome
your feedback, and would be grateful if you could complete our Customer Feedback Questionnaire.
Eollow Us on Twitter!

[

From: martin [mailto:martin@mimckay.wanadoo.co.uk]

Sent: 12 November 2016 13:09

To: Paul Whatley <paul.whatley@I|loydbore.co.uk>

Subject: RE: Princes Parade, Hythe: Heritage Views Confirmation...

Thanks Paul. Sorry to get back to you earlier in the week.

I've had a look at this and the mail you sent yesterday to Dave Shore.

7



Comments as follows:

HE viewpoints:

1) Top of redoubt- if this can be accessed then looking out to sea- otherwise as close by as
possible. It strikes me that this viewpoint could replace your proposed Assessment
Viewpoint 4. Noted, thank you. We will take two separate photos, as one is specific to the
LVIA and the other to Heritage Assets.

2) With regard to the Shomcliffe battery, HE have said ‘There is a question as to what is
visible belween the RMC and the Shorncliffe battery. Historically these were designed to be
inter-visible for gun fire but today | am not sure how far development has closed off the
views. | suggest that the top of the battery will need to be visited and an assessment
made. From this there is obviously a degree of judgement to be used as to the precise
location of the viewpoint. If the view is somewhat obscured then only an illustrative photo or
photos need be taken. Thank you. We are happy to investigate this on site on your behalf,
as part of our LVIA Photography work.

3) | believe that there may be an accessible balcony on the roof. Otherwise, from the highest
viewpoint towards the site Is fine. Thank you. | am awaiting final confirming from David
Shore as to how he would like access to be arranged to this private property.

HE also mentioned approach experiences from the east thus: The Royal Military Canal is
approached along the coast road from Sandgate, past the huge Shorncliffe battery, and the basin
comes into sight and a long view down the canal opens up. How will this experience change?
This will be covered in our LVIA within the context of landscape and views, using the ifllustrative
photos and assessment views provided.

| believe that your views show that not much of this experience remains- but it would be useful to
check this out on site. Please see above.

Other illustrative views suggested by HE

1} From the eastern most ‘kink in the canal on north bank, looking west along the canal and
across to the site. Please see attached illustrative photo for your use (DSCN0345).

2) From the canal bank (north or south) by the golf course looking east along the canal
towards the site. Distance of the viewpoint to the west of the site was not specified by HE,
but | would suggest a reasonable distance so that the site and the canal can be seen in
context- i.e a200m or so to the west of the site. We have not taken a view from this precise
location and do not intend to as part of our LVIA work, because there are other
representative views which illustrate what can be seen from this location. Please could you
confirm if this is a location that your require taken with a camera and tripod and a CGI? If
this is not required it may need to be an illustrative photo taken by yourself for the purposes
of the Heritage Assessment commentary. We have taken the attached from the footpath
leading north / south across the golf course to the west of the site (DSCN0562), if it is any
use?

Other points:

By just moving around a little bit views to the site from illustrative viewpoints 20, 24, and
Assessment Viewpoints 6 and 7 could be improved (i.e more of the site could be seen). Noted,
thanks. We will adjust this as required for the final LVIA Photos and HE1-HES3.



| agree with the selection Assessment Viewpoints (as compared to fllustrative) but have not run
this past HE. | am happy to send them off now (i.e ASAP) and will discuss this further with HE
when | meet them on the 28 November. Thank you. We would emphasise again the use of
Representative Views in our LVIA. These need to be clearly distinguished from the Specific Views
that are required by HE.

Regards

Martin

From: Paul Whatley |maIlto:paul.whatley@lloxdborg.co.ukl

Sent: 08 November 2016 16:56

To: martin@mlmckay.wanadoo.co.uk
Cc: Dave.Shore@shepway.gov.uk; firbank@callnetuk.com

Subject: Princes Parade, Hythe: Heritage Views Confirmation...

REFERENCE EML-OUT/3609/201 61108-162310-437

Dear Martin,

Further to recent correspondence on Heritage Views, I enclose a copy of the document table at the DTM last week.
I am now in the process of finalising some text to support this, with the primary aim of:

1. Agreeing LVIA Viewpoints with Shepway D.C and;
2. Agreeing precise location and details of Views which are required by Heritage England.

}intend to add to the View Location Plan the locations of the following views, as indicated on your plan which | also
attach for reference:

HEZ: From on top of the redoubt {stone wall) at the basin looking south, directly out to sea.

HE2: From on top of Shorncliffe battery {(which appears as a stone retaining wall alongside the sea road) towards the
site. We understand that Heritage England have requested that the viewpoint be chosen that affords a view of the
site beyond the recent bulldings to its east {if one is available).

HE3: From the uppermost floor of Martello Tower No8. We understand that Heritage England previously requested
& view from the roof, but we cannot do this due to Health and Safety Risks.

Firstly; | would be grateful if you could comment on the above please and confirm that | have the precise location,
viewing direction and context correct?

Once we have this confirmed, 1 will approach David Shore in order to request his preferred method of our
Photographer and Surveyor gaining authorised access to these locations to take photographs.

Secondly; Please could You confirm if these are the only Assessment Viewpoints that are required by Heritage

England? You mentioned In a past telephone conversation that there may be others that have emerged in your
correspondence with them.

Finally, I would fike to confirm that it is our current intention to take Camera+Tripod+Surveyor views from all of the
7no. specified LVIA Assessment Viewpoint Origins and produce a wireline CGI for each of these.

We are also intending to take this kind of Photo and CGI from the 3no. Heritage Viewpoint Origins,



Please could you confirm if you require any additional Photos/CGls for the purposes of your discussions with
Heritage England or your assessment?

At this stage for example, we do not intend (and do not have fees agreed with Shepway) to take photos / produce
CGls from all of the positions marked with a red spot on your plan {(A1-C3). That sald, we do have a bank of photos
from most of these locations taken with a standard ‘point and shoot’ camera, which we would be more than happy
to share with you in due course via file download transfer (due to file size).

| hope this above is clear and helpful and | would be more than happy to discuss with you tomorrow.

If you are able to get back to me asap | would very much appreciate it, as | need to circulate this information to SBC
and HE without delay.

| also attach a more detailed OS Plan, which may be useful for marking up in relation to the required views.
Many thanks,

Paul

Paul Whatley pa (Hons) cmLI
Associate Director / Landscape Architect
]

Lioyd Bore Ltd.
33 St. George's Place, Canterbury, Kent CT1 1UT | T: 01227 464 340
59 Lambsth Walk, London, SE11 6DX | T: 02075 822 363

wwwlovdbore.couk | E: paul.whatiev@liovdbore.couk | M: 07471 036 660

We are fully committed to improving the quallty of the work and services we provide. Wa welcome

your feedback, and would be gratsful if you could complete our Customer Feedback Questionnaire.
Follow Us on Twitter]
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From: Paul Whatley [paul. whatley@lioydbore.co.uk]
Sent: 06 December 2016 10:04

To: Dave.Shore@shepway.gov.uk

Subject: RE: Princes Parade, Hythe: Views HE2 and HEA4...

REFERENCE EML-OUT/3609/20161206-100323-861
Yes, great thanks I wilf call you at 3pm.

Paul

Paul Whatley ba (Hons) cMLI
Assoclate Director / Landscape Architect

[l

Lioyd Bore Ltd.
33 St. George's Place, Canterbury, Kent CT1 1UT | T: 01227 464 340
58 Lambeth Walk, London, SE11 6DX | T: 02075 822 383

wyllovdbore.co.uk | E:paul.whalev@liovdbore.co.uk | M: 07471 036 660

Wae are fully committed to Improving the quallty of the work and services we provide. We welcome

your feedback, and would be grateful If you could complete our Cystomer Feedback Questionnalre.
Follow Us on Twitter)

X

From: Dave.Shore@shepway.gov.uk (mailto:Dave.Shore@shepway.gov.uk]
Sent: 06 December 2016 10:02

To: Paul Whatley <paul.whatley@Iiloydbore.co.uk>

Subject: RE: Princes Parade, Hythe: Views HE2 and HE4...

Paul
I am around this afternoon. Is 3pm OK?

Dave

David Shore

Strategic Development Projects Manager
t: 01303 853459

m: 07976 958486

f. 01303 853502



Shepway District Council, Civic Centre,

Castle Hill Avenus, Folkestone, Kent, CT20 2QY.

E: dave.shore@shepway.gov.uk
www.shepway.gov.uk

Folfow us on Twitter and Facebook

"The contents and any attachments of this e-mail message are confidential and intended only for
the named addressees. If you have received it in error, please advise the sender immediately by
return email and then delete it from your system. Any unauthorised distribution, or copying of this
transmission, or mis-use or wrongful disclosure of information contained in it, is strictly prohibited.
Shepway District Council cannot accept liability for any statements made which are clearly the
sender's own and not expressly made on behalf of the council.”

From: Paul Whatley [mailto:paul. whatley@Iloydbore.co.uk]
Sent: 06 December 2016 09:25

To: martin

Cc: Shore, Dave; Shilli Uk
Subject: Princes Parade, Hythe: Views HE2 and HEA4...

REFERENCE EML-OUT/3608/Con/20161206-85958-957
Hi Martin,
The photography went well yesterday, thank you.

| think we have now picked up all of the photos, except that from Martello Tower No. 8 {resi) and | have a phone
message to follow up on later today on this from David Shore.

The photos will be available to you in due course, once we have downloaded them and logged them on our system.
| turn specifically to the following views:

HE2, Shorncliffe Battery:

Whilst there may be a view of the upper parts of development in the eastern part of the site from the western end
of the battery, that part of the battery Is currently inaccessible.

| was able to access the eastern end of the battery (as per my photos}, but from that part of the battery views are
prevented by landform.

A section of steep ground in the central part of the battery, combined with very dense vegetation and unsafe
ground prevent access to the western part of the battery from the east.

The western part of the battery is not open to access and is fenced off. There is a locked gate at the western end of
the residential development which you could explore further if the view is absolutely essential,

My photos (to be uploaded to the project box.com) following this email. They also show a view north-east back
towards the battery which in part demonstrates the lack of access to the western end.

HE4, Martello Tower No., 9;

My set of photos include several from the vicinity of Martello Tower No. 9.

Typically views towards the site and RMC are filtered by intervening vegetation and are not clear.
There is a single location where the eastern end is more clearly visible.

| have a series of single frame shots which can be pieced together as a panoramic photo If you wish.

2



| appreciate that the management of this vegetation may change in the future, but at present, this Is as far as we can
go with views from this particular location.

| will upload the photos as two separate zip files to the project box.com shortly.
Please feel free to contact me if you have any queries.
Best wishes,

Paul

Paul Whatley pa (Hons) cuui

Assoclate Director / Landscape Architect

Lioyd Bore Ltd.
33 St. George's Place, Canterbury, Kent CT1 1UT | T: 01227 464 340
59 Lambeth Walk, London, SE11 6DX | T: 02075 822 383

www.llovdbore.couk | E: paulwhatiev@liovdbore.couk | M: 07471 036 680

We are fully committed to improving the quality of the work and services we provide. We welcom
your feedback, and would be grateful If you could complete our Customer Feedba

Eollow Us on Twitert
(]

From: martin |mallto:martln@mimckay.wgnadoo.co.uk|

Sent: 06 December 2016 08:07

To: Paul Whatley <paul,whatley@Iloydbore.co.uk>

Subject: RE: Princes Parade, Hythe: Final LVIA & HE Views for Comment...

Paul- | hope the photography went ok yesterday and that it was not too cold. Not such a nice day for finishing off
today.

| left a message with you yesterday following a telephone conversation with Peter Kendal of Historic England. As |
suspected he Is very keen to have a CG! from HE4 or close by it. This view will be more open in the future and it
illustrates a functional relationship between the Martello Tower and the canal. I think it should be done.

With regard to HE2- a CGI from a lower level is understandable. However, it partly depends on the evidence that will
provided by an ordinary photo from the upper levels as to whether the site or buildings upon will be seen to any
significant extent through intervening development.

I am sure that HE will be disappointed by the lack of a CGI from HE3 ~ Resi Martelio Tower, However this is
understandable in practical terms and the LVIA 7, provided the viewpoint Is chosen to maximise the view of the site,
strikes me as a good substitute.

If there are any doubts then please phone me.

Regards



Martin

07855 375026

From: Paul Whatley [mailto:paul.whatley@Illoydbore.co.uk]
Sent: 01 December 2016 12:08

To: martin@mimckay.wanadoo.co.uk
Cc: Dave.Shore@shepway.gov.uk; matt.shillito@tibbalds.co.uk; ctsiasioti@gt3architects.com;

firbank@callnetuk.com; claire.perrott@tibbalds.co.uk; Chris Beech <chris.beech@Illoydbore.co,uk>
Subject: Princes Parade, Hythe: Final LVIA & HE Views for Comment...

REFERENCE EML-OUT/3609/D1/20161201-114136-946

Dear Martin,

Thank you for the input regarding the Heritage Views.

| enclose a PDF of our revised diagrams indicating viewpoint origins for LVIA and HE Views.

The table below indicates our intention in terms of the type of photo and whether or not a CGl {wireline) is
proposed.

For three of the views {HE2-4 inclusive), we think a normal photo and no CGI will suffice (tbc}, for the reasons
described below the table.

View Ref. Brief Description. Photo Type / CGl.
LVIA 1 E from Imperial Hotel Triped Photo + CGl
LVIA 2 NE from Princes Parade Tripod Photo + CGl
LVIA 3 W from Sandga_te Esplanade/PP Tripod Photo + CGI
LVIA 4 + HE6 W from RMC Wharf Tripod Photo + CGl
LVIA S5 South from RMC (Seaview Footbridge) Tripod Photo + CGI
LVIAG S from Naildown Road Tripod Photo + CGI
LVIA 7 SW from Hospital Hill Tripod Photo + CGI
HE1 S from RMC Redoubt Tripod Photo + CGI
HE2 W from Shorncliffe Battery No CGl-thc

HE3 W from Martello Tower No. 8 {resi) No CGl-tbc

HE4 SW from Martello Tower No. 9 (woodland) | No CGl—tbc

HES E from RMC / Goif Course Tripod Photo + CGI

e HE2. A CGI will be produced for LVIA View 3 (albeit at the lower level). We think this, combined with the
limited visibility, potential limited access and lack of survey points for camera matching will negate a CGI
from this location at present.

« HE3. We think there will be a lack of fixed survey points in the view for the purposes of camera matching. It
will also cause far less disruption to the resident to go in quickly and take a quick set of photos with no
survey and tripod equipment needed. Also - a similar viewpoint (with CGl) is likely to be gained from LVIA
View 7.

e HEA. Lack of survey points for camera matching in the dense woodland. Glimpsed view, also similar in
nature generally to view and CGl in LVIA View 7 (as above).

| would be grateful if you could provide us with your final comments on the above please.
4



Weather permitting we have Monday 5™ and Tuesday 6" December (next week) to undertake the majority of the
photography and survey work.

The photo that is likely to have to follow in due course is the one from Martello Tower No. 8, as we still require the
client’s view on how they would like us to pursue gaining access to this residential property.

I look forward to your comments,
Best wishes,

Paul

Paul Whatley sA (Hons) cMLI
Assoclate Director / Lan

Lioyd Bore Ltd.
33 8t. George's Place, Canterbury, Kent CT1 1UT | T: 01227 484 340
59 Lambeth Walk, London, SE11 BDX | T: 02075 822 363

wwyilloydbore.co.uk | E: paulwhatiev@lioydbore.co.uk | M: 07471 036 660

We are fully commlttad to Improving the quality of the work and services we provide. We welcome

your feedback, and would be grateful If you could complete our Customer Feadback Questionnaire.
Eollow Us on Twitter]

[x]

From: martin@mijmckay.wanadoo.co.uk

Sent: 01/12/2016 08:12:43

To: paul whatley@lloydbore.co.uk

Ce:

Subject: RE: Princes Parade, Hythe: Heritage Views...

Paul — please see attached a marked up plan. Sorry its not the best scan but hope its clear. If not then phone me on
07855 375026. It marks the additional HE views. For the avoidance of doubt the redoubt is the stone structure
opposite the carpark which overlooks the canal towards the sea. Its rather overgrown at present, The wharf is the
stone structure at the end of the canal that looks west up it. The viewpoint in close proximity to the Martello tower
will have to be hunted out- there is a small side path to it.

HE are very keen that the 3a is from the specific feature of the redoubt. | think you'd need to satisfy them that the
alternative view is almost identical — in which case an illustrative view from it would do, Otherwise it would need to
be an assessment viewpoint.



Hope this helps

Regards

Martin

From: Paul Whatley [mailto:paul.whatley@Illoydbore.co.uk
Sent: 29 November 2016 08:26

To: martin <martin@mimckay.wanadoo.co.uk>
Cc: matt.shillito@tibbalds.co.uk; ctsiasioti@gt3architects.com; Dave.Shore@shepway.gov.uk
Subject: Princes Parade, Hythe: Heritage Views...

REFERENCE EML-OUT/36098/Con/20161129-82003-494
Martin,
Thanks for this, | have no problem with the additional views.

Yes — just for the avoidance of doubt, could you mark up the attached plan please with the additional views required
by HE?

I also attach our map of LVIA Views. Would our View #4 be suitable for HE View 3a?
Many thanks,

Paul

Paul Whatley Ba (Hons) cMLI
Assoclate Director / Landscape Architect

Uoyd Bore Ltd.
33 St. George's Place, Canterbury, Kent CT1 1UT | T: 01227 484 340
59 Lambeth Walk, London, SE11 6DX | T:02075 822 363

www.llovdbore.co.uk | E:paul.whatleyiiloydbore.couk | M: 07471 038 660

Wae are fully committed to improving the quallty of the work and services we provide, We welcome
your feedback, and would be grateful If you could complete our Customer Feedback Questionnairs.

Eollow Us on Twitter!
[x]

From: martin [mailto:martin@mjmckay.wanadoo.co.uk]
Sent: 28 November 2016 20:23

To: Paul Whatley <paul.whatley@lloydbore.co.uk>



Cc: matt.shillito@tibbalds.co.uk; ctsiasioti@gt3architects.com; Dave.Shore@shepwayv.gov.uk

Subject: RE: Princes Parade, Hythe: Heritage Views...

Paul- as promised, myself, Matt and Dave, amongst others, had a meeting with Peter Kendal of Historic England

today.

With regard to assessment viewpoints we agreed the following:

1)

2)

3)

HE viewpoints 1-3 (figure 10.18})- as per comments in emails string below including assessment viewpoint
from top of the redoubt looking out to sea {should now be accessible given that vegetatlon has died back).
With regard to Shorncliffe battery- houses are built on top of the battery and there is communal open space
there which should be accessible (although Peter Kendal thinks that some of it may have been
‘appropriated’ for private gardens). Both myself and Peter think that it is unlikely that there will be views
from it in which the site will be prominent- although we may be wrong. You will have to be assiduous in
checking this. lllustrative view will be fine, unless you find that there is a good view to the site, in which case
an assessment view will be required.

Assessment viewpoints (figure 10.17) - fine — but note comments re view 6 and 7 below

Further assessment viewpoints required by HE:

a) From stone wharf at eastern terminus of the canal looking west straight up the canal

b) Asdiscussed in the email string below, viewpoint from south bank of the canal to the west of the site
looking east along the canal. Peter Kendal suggested that just north of the ‘blue flag’ on the OS map (or
your diagrams) would be ideal.

¢} From the vicinity of Martello Tower No. 9 - within the woodland of Hospital Hill. Due to the wooded
nature of the surroundings of the tower, the view over the site has to be hunted out. It is slightly to the
west and south of the tower and best found by following paths to the south of the tower. View C2 in my
report dated November 2015/ July 2016 illustrates the view.

I can mark these on your diagram if this would be helpful.

Regards

Martin

From: Paul Whatley [mailto:paul.whatley@Illovdbore.co.uk]

Sent: 14 November 2016 12:05

To: martin <martin@mimckay.wanadoo.co.uk>
Cc: matt.shillito@tibbalds.co.uk; ctsiasioti@gt3architects.com; Dave.Shore@shepway.gov.uk

Subject: Princes Parade, Hythe: Heritage Views...

REFERENCE EML-OUT/3609/Con/20161114-114334-197

Hi Martin,

Thanks for responding, please see below my comments in RED.

Best wishes,

Paul



Paul Whatley Ba (Hons) cmLI
Assoclate Director / Landscape Architect

Lioyd Bore Ltd.
33 St. George's Place, Canterbury, Kent CT1 1UT | T: 01227 464 340
59 Lambeth Walk, London, SE11 6DX | T: 02075 822 363

www lloydbore.co.uk | E: paul.wh loydbo | M: 07471 036 660

We are fully committed to improving the quallty of the work and services we provide. We welcome
your feedback, and would ba grateful if you could complete our Customer Feedback Questionnaire.

Eollow Us on Twiter
(=]

From: martin |mailto:martih@m'|mcka1.wanadoo.co.uk|
Sent: 12 November 2016 13:09

To: Paul Whatley <paul.whatley@Iloydbore.co.uk>
Subject: RE: Princes Parade, Hythe: Heritage Views Confirmation...

Thanks Paul. Sorry to get back to you earlier in the week.
I've had a look at this and the mail you sent yesterday to Dave Shore.
Comments as follows:

HE viewpoints:

1) Top of redoubt- if this can be accessed then looking out to sea- otherwise as close by as
possible. It strikes me that this viewpoint could replace your proposed Assessment
Viewpoint 4. Noted, thank you. We will take two separate photos, as one is specific to the
LVIA and the other to Heritage Assets.

2) With regard to the Shorncliffe battery, HE have said ‘'There is a question as fo what is
visible between the RMC and the Shorncliffe battery. Hislorically these were designed fo be
inter-visible for gun fire but today | am not sure how far development has closed off the
views. | suggest that the top of the battery will need fo be visited and an assessment
made. From this there is obviously a degree of judgement to be used as to the precise
location of the viewpoint. If the view is somewhat obscured then only an illustrative photo or
photos need be taken. Thank you. We are happy to investigate this on site on your behalf,
as part of our LVIA Photography work.

3) | believe that there may be an accessible balcony on the roof. Otherwise, from the highest
viewpoint towards the site is fine. Thank you. | am awaiting final confirming from David
Shore as to how he would like access to be arranged to this private property.

HE also mentioned approach experiences from the east thus: The Royal Military Canal is
approached along the coast road from Sandgate, past the huge Shorncliffe battery, and the basin
comes into sight and a long view down the canal opens up. How will this experience change?
This will be covered in our LVIA within the context of landscape and views, using the illustrative
photos and assessment views provided.



I believe that your views show that not much of this experience remains- but It would be useful to
check this out on site. Please see above.

Other illustrative views suggested by HE

1) From the eastern most 'kink in the canal on north bank, looking west along the canal and
across to the site. Please see attached illustrative photo for your use (DSCNO0345).

2) From the canal bank (north or south) by the golf course looking east along the canal
towards the site. Distance of the viewpoint to the west of the site was not specified by HE,
but | would suggest a reasonable distance so that the site and the canal can be seen in
context- i.e a200m or so to the west of the site. We have not taken a view from this precise
location and do not intend to as part of our LVIA work, because there are other
representative views which illustrate what can be seen from this location. Please could you
confirm if this Is a location that your require taken with a camera and tripod and a CGI? If
this is not required it may need to be an illustrative photo taken by yourself for the purposes
of the Heritage Assessment commentary. We have taken the attached from the footpath
leading north / south across the golf course to the west of the site (DSCNO0562), if it is any
use?

Other points:

By just moving around a little bit views to the site from illustrative viewpoints 20, 24, and
Assessment Viewpoints 6 and 7 could be improved (i.e more of the site could be seen). Noted,
thanks. We will adjust this as required for the final LVIA Photos and HE1-HE3.

I agree with the selection Assessment Viewpoints (as compared to illustrative) but have not run
this past HE. | am happy to send them off now (i.e ASAP) and will discuss this further with HE
when | meet them on the 28" November. Thank you. We would emphasise again the use of
Representative Views in our LVIA. These need to be clearly distinguished from the Specific Views
that are required by HE.

Regards

Martin

From: Paul Whatley [mallto:paul.whatley@Iloydbore.co.uk]

Sent: 08 November 2016 16:56

To: martin@mimckay.wanadoo.co.uk
Cc: Dave.Shore@shepway.gov.uk; firbank@callnetuk.com

Subject: Princes Parade, Hythe: Heritage Views Confirmation...

REFERENCE EML-OUT/3609/20161108-162310-437

Dear Martin,

Further to recent correspondence on Heritage Views, | enclose a copy of the document table at the DTM last week.
I am now in the process of finalising some text to support this, with the primary aim of:

1. Agreeing LVIA Viewpoints with Shepway D.C and;
2. Agreeing precise location and detalls of Views which are required by Heritage England.

| intend to add to the View Location Plan the locations of the following views, as indicated on your plan which I also

attach for reference:
9



HE1: From on top of the redoubt {stone wall) at the basin looking south, directly out to sea.

HE2: From on top of Shorncliffe battery {(which appears as a stone retaining wall alongside the sea road) towards the
site. We understand that Heritage England have requested that the viewpoint be chosen that affords a view of the
site beyond the recent buildings to its east (if one is available).

HE3: From the uppermost floor of Martello Tower No8. We understand that Heritage England previously requested
a view from the roof, but we cannot do this due to Health and Safety Risks.

Firstly; | would be grateful if you could comment on the above please and confirm that | have the precise location,
viewing direction and context correct?

Once we have this confirmed, | will approach David Shore in order to request his preferred method of our
Photographer and Surveyor gaining authorised access to these locations to take photographs.

Secondly; Please could you confirm if these are the only Assessment Viewpoints that are required by Heritage
England? You mentioned in a past telephone conversation that there may be others that have emerged in your
correspondence with them.

Finally, | would like to confirm that it is our current intention to take Camera+Tripod+Surveyor views from all of the
7no. specifled LVIA Assessment Viewpoint Origins and produce a wireline CGI for each of these.
We are also intending to take this kind of Photo and CGI from the 3no. Heritage Viewpoint Origins.

Please could you confirm if you require any additional Photos/CGls for the purposes of your discussions with
Heritage England or your assessment?

At this stage for example, we do not intend (and do not have fees agreed with Shepway) to take photos / produce
CGls from all of the positions marked with a red spot on your plan {A1-C3). That said, we do have a bank of photos
from most of these locations taken with a standard ‘point and shoot’ camera, which we would be more than happy
to share with you in due course via file download transfer {due to file size).

| hope this above Is clear and helpful and | would be more than happy to discuss with you tomaorrow.

If you are able to get back to me asap | would very much appreciate it, as | need to circulate this information to SBC
and HE without delay.

| also attach a more detailed OS Plan, which may be useful for marking up In relation to the required views.
Many thanks,
Paul

Paul Whatley Ba (Hons) cMLI
Assoclate Director / Landscape Architect

(]

Lloyd Bore Lid.
33 St. George's Place, Canterbury, Kent CT1 1UT | T: 01227 464 340
59 Lambeth Walk, London, SE11 6DX | T: 02075 822 363

wwwilloydbore.couk | E: paul.whatiev@lloydbore.co.uk | M: 07471 036 880

10



We are fully committed fo Improving the quality of the work and services we provide. We walcome
your feedback, and would be grateful if you could complete our Customer Feedback Questionnalre.

Foliow Us on Twitter

x]

B
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The contents and any attachments of this e-msil mesaage are confidential and Intended only for the named addressses. If you have recelved ItIn
error, ploase advise the sender Immediately by return emall and then dalets It from your system. Any unauthorised distribution or copying of this
transmission, or misuse or wrongful disclosure of Information contalned In I, Is strictly prohfbited. Shepway District Councll cannot accept
ilabiiity for any statements made which are clearly the sender’s own and not expressly mada on behalf of the councll.

All small to and from the council may be monitored In aceordance with the council’s policles.
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Wignall, Peter

From: Pinkham, Laura [Laura.Plnkham@shepway.gov.uk]

Sent: 06 December 2016 10:28

To: Mike Guntripp-J C White; Shore, Dave; john.young@lioydbore.co.uk; Luke Hogben-JC
White

Ce: samuel.durham@lloydbore.oo.uk; Smith, Sarah

Subject: Re: 2016-11-30 - MJG-DS/LP - 1600128 - Princes Parade Vegetation Clearance

Are we meeting down here this morning? | am here...

From: Mike Guntripp - J C White

Sent: Wednesday, 30 November 2016 3:34 PM

To: Shore, Dave; Pinkham, Laura; john.young@llovdbore.oo.uk; Luke Hogben - 1 C White
Cc: samuel.durham@lloydbore.co.uk; Smith, Sarah

Subject: 2016-11-30 - MIG-DS/LP - 1600128 - Princes Parade Vegetation Clearance

Dave / Laura,
Luke popped into the site yesterday to see how things were progressing.

Based on the clearance work that has been carrled out we can Survey more of the main area (ARC & car park) than
we could have done last week, but there will still be significant parts of the site where survey detall wil be restricted or
missing.

Now Luke has spoken to John on site we are aware of the environmental constraints and will carry out our survey
without disturbing any more vegetation, and if Luke has any specific questions he will contact John directly.

Kind Regards
Mike

Mike Guntripp
Survey Director

J C White Geomatics Limited
Shrine Barn, Sandiing Road, Postling, Nr. Hythe, Kent CT21 4HE

Tel: (01303) 261212 | Fax: {01303) 264040 | email: mike@jcwhite.co.uk | web: www.jcwhite.co.uk

From: Dave.Shore@shepwav.gov.uk [mailto:Dave.Shore@shepway.gov.uk]

Sent: 30 November 2016 11:47

To: Laura.Pinkham@shepway.gov.uk; john.young@llovdbore.co.uk; Luke Hogben - J C White <Luke@jcwhite.co.uk>
Cc: samuel.durham@lloydbore.co.uk; Sarah.SmIth@shepway.gov.uk; Mike Guntripp - J C White
<Mike@jcwhite.co.uk>

Subject: RE: Princes Parade Vegetation Clearance

Laura

We had the first of the Princas Parade public exhibitions yesterday and the vegetation clearance
was not an issue amongst the 200 people that attended. Clearly a good job done by the team.

Dave
David Shore

Strategic Deveiopment Projects Manager
t: 01303 853459



m: 07976 958486

f. 01303 853502

Shepway District Council, Civic Centre,

Castle Hili Avenue, Folkestone, Kent, CT20 2QY.

E: dave.shore@shepway.gov.uk

www.shepway.qov.uk
Follow us on Twitter and Facebook

"The contents and any attachments of this e-mail message are confidential and intended only for
the named addressees. If you have received it in error, please advise the sender immediately by
return email and then delete it from your system. Any unauthorised distribution, or copying of this
transmission, or mis-use or wrongful disclosure of information contained in it, is strictly prohibited.
Shepway District Council cannot accept fiability for any statements made which are clearly the
sender's own and not expressly made on behalf of the council.”

From: Pinkham, Laura

Sent: 30 November 2016 11:42

To: "John Young'; 'Luke@jcwhite.co.uk'

Cc: Samuel Durham; Shore, Dave; Smith, Sarah; 'Mike@jcwhite.co.uk'
Subject: RE: Princes Parade Vegetation Clearance

Hi John

When | spoke to them yesterday they were hopeful to finish by end of play so | am pleased they
did and have done a good job.

Luke / Mike ~ can you please confirm that you are now able to carry out your survey?

| am quite surprised that there hasn’t been any queries about the works there (to my knowledge),
the guys haven't said they were approached at all...

laura

Laura Pinkham
Grounds Maintenance Manager

Telephone: 01303 853681
Shepway District Council
Castle Hill Avenue
Folkestone

Kent CT20 2QY

Email: laura.pinkham@shepway.gov.uk

Waebsite: www.shepway.gov.uk
Follow us on Twitter and Facebook

From: John Young [mallto:john.voung@lloydbore.co.uk]
Sent: 30 November 2016 10:40

To: Pinkham, Laura
Cc: Samuel Durham
Subject: Princes Parade Vegetation Clearance

REFERENCE EML-OUT/3608/20161130-103608-082

Hi Laura,



Just to let you know that I attended site at Princes Parade this morning and I can see that the tecam have
completed clearing the vegetation strips up to the western end of the site.

The works look good leaving vegetation at the height requested and avoiding areas of bramble and dense
vegetation where possible.

Many thanks to the team.
Kind regards,

John

From: Laura Pinkham@shepway.gov.uk

Sent: 24/11/2016 15:52:51

To: samuel.durham@]loydbore.co.uk

Ce:

Subject: RE: Princes Parade - Monday 28th November

Thanks Samuel

My mobile is 079 7474 3834 and | will be there on Monday so please call if there are any
problems

Laura

Laura Pinkham
Grounds Maintenance Manager

Telephone: 01303 853681
Shepway District Council
Castle Hill Avenue
Folkestone

Kent CT20 2QY

Email: Jaura.pinkham@shepway.gov.uk
Website: www.shepway.gov.uk

Follow us on Twitter and Facebook

From: Samuel Durham |mgil_tg:samgel.dgrhgm@llgydmm.@.uk]

Sent: 24 November 2016 13:35
To: Pinkham, Laura; Shore, Dave

Cc: Mike@jcwhite.co.uk; John Young
Subject: RE: Princes Parade - Monday 28th November

REFERENCE EML-OUT/3609/Ctr/20161124-133233-310

All,

My colleague John Young {copied into this email) will meet Laura’s team in the eastern car park at 08:00 on Monday
28",

John will deliver a Toolbox Talk and then supervise the start of works.

John’s mobile number is: 07471 036662



Kind regards,

Samuel Durham Bsc (Hons) ACIEEM
Senlor Ecologist

[l

Lioyd Bore Ltd.
33 St. George's Place, Canterbury, Kent CT1 1UT | T: 01227 464 340
58 Lambeth Walk, London, SE11 6DX | T: 02075 822 363

wwy.lloydbore.couk | E: samueldurham@liovdborecouk | M: 07471 036 663
We are fully committed to Improving the quallty of the work and services we provide. We welcome
your feedback, and would be grateful if you could complete our Customer Feedback Questionnaire.

Eollow Us on Twitter
x

From: Laura.Pinkham@shepway.gov.uk [mailto:Laura.Pinkham@shepway.gov.uk]
Sent: 24 November 2016 11:59

To: Dave.Shore@shepway.gov.uk
Cc: Mike@jcwhite.co.uk; Samuel Durham <samuel.durham@lioydbore.co.uk>
Subject: RE: Princes Parade - Monday 28th November

Dear all

My staff will be at the eastern car park at 8am Monday 28" ready for the tool box talk from Lloyd
Bore

Laura

Laura Pinkham
Grounds Maintenance Manager

Telephone: 01303 853681

Shepway District Council

Castle Hill Avenue

Folkestone

Kent CT20 2QY

Email: laura.pinkham{@shepway.qov.uk

Waebsite: www.shepway.gov.uk
Follow us on Twitter and Facebook

From: Shore, Dave

Sent: 24 November 2016 11:24

To: Pinkham, Laura

Cc: onharchitecture.co.uk; 'Mike Guntripp - 3 C White'; 'Samuel Durham'
Subject: FW: Princes Parade - Monday 28th November

Importance: High

Laura



See below e-mail from Luke at JC White. It was agreed that JC White, SDC Grounds Maintenance
and Lioyd Bore would meet at Princes Parade at 8am on Monday 28" November. Can you
confirm where people should meet (I presume the car park at the eastern end)?

Thanks
Dave

David Shore

Strategic Development Projects Manager

t: 01303 853459

m: 07976 958486

f: 01303 853502

Shepway District Council, Civic Centre,

Castle Hill Avenue, Folkestone, Kent, CT20 2QY.

E: dave.shore@shepway.gov.uk
www.shepway.gov.uk

Follow us on Twitter and Facebook

“The contents and any attachments of this e-mail message are confidential and intended only for
the named addressees. If you have received it in error, please advise the sender immediately by
return email and then delete it from your system. Any unauthorised distribution, or copying of this
transmission, or mis-use or wrongful disclosure of information contained in it, is strictly prohibited.
Shepway District Council cannot accept liability for any statements made which are clearly the
sender's own and not expressly made on behalf of the council.”

From: Luke Hogben - J C White [maiito: Luke@icwhite,co.uk]

Sent: 24 November 2016 11:16
To: Shore, Dave
Subject: Princes Parade - Monday 28th November

Hi Dave,
I have left an answer message on your landline earlier this morning just to clarify Monday morning. Mike has

pencilled me to come down to meet the various people and to make the marks for areas of clearance. Mike
mentloned 8am but just a quick one to ask when and where we will be meeting down there on Monday?

Cheers Dave,
Kind regards,

Luke Hogben
Surveyor

J C White Geomatics Limited
Shrine Barn, Sandling Road, Postling, Nr. Hythe, Kent CT21 4HE

Tel: (01303) 261212 | Fax: (01303} 264040 | emall: luke@|cwhite.co.uk | web: www.jcwhite.co.uk

T




The contents and any attachmenis of this e-mall message are confidential and Intsnded only for the named addressees. If you have recelved it In
error, ploase advise the sander Inmediately by return emaill and then delets it from your system. Any unauthorised distribution or copying of this
transmission, or misuse or wrongfuf disciosure of Information contained In It, ls strictly prohibited. Shepway District Councll cannot accept
liability for any statements made which are clearly the sender's own and not expressly made on behalf of the council.

All amall to and from the councll may be monitored In accordance with the council’s pelicles.
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The contents and any attachments of this e-mall message are confidential and intended only for the named addressees. If you have received it in error, please
advise the sender Immediately by return email and then delete it from your system. Any unanthorised distribation or copying of this transmission, or misuse or
wrongful disclosure of information contained in it, is strictly prohibited, Shepway District Council cannot aceept liability for any statements made which are
clearly the sender's own and not expressly made on behalf of the eounell.

All emall to and from the councll may be monitored in accordance with the council’s policies.
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The contents and any attachments of this e-mall message are confidential and intended only for the named addressees, If you have recelved it in error, please
advise the sender immediately by return email and then delete it from your system, Any unauthorived distribation or copying of this transmission, or misuse or
wrongful disclosure of information contaimed im It, is strictly prohibited. Shepway District Council cannot accept lability for any statements made which are
clearly the sender's own and not expressly made on behalf of the council

All email to and from the councll may be monitored in accordance with the conncil®s policies.



Wignallg Peter

From: John Young [john.young@Iloydbore.co.uk]

Sent: 06 December 2016 12:03

To: laura.pinkham @shepway.gov.uk

Subject: Re: 2016-11-30 - MJG-DS/LP - 1600128 - Princes Parade Vegetation Clearance

Hi Laura, just seen your e-mail. Sorry | was not aware of a site meeting arranged for today.
Kind regards John

Get Outlook for Android

From: Laura.Pinkham @shepway.gov.uk <Laura.Pinkham@shepway.gov.uk>

Sent: Tuesday, December 6, 2016 10:28:00 AM

To: Mike@jcwhite.co.uk; Dave.Shore@shepway.gov.uk; John Young; Luke @jcwhite.co.uk
Cc: Samuel Durham; Sarah.Smith@shepway.gov.uk

Subject: Re: 2016-11-30 - MJG-DS/LP - 1600128 - Princes Parade Vegetation Clearance

Are we meeting down here this morning? | am here...

From: Mike Guntripp - J C White

Sent: Wednesday, 30 November 2016 3:34 PM

To: Shore, Dave; Pinkham, Laura; john.young@Illoydbore.co.uk; Luke Hogben - J C White
Cc: samuel.durham@lloydbore.co.uk; Smith, Sarah

Subject: 2016-11-30 - MJG-DS/LP - 1600128 - Princes Parade Vegetation Clearance

Dave / Laura,
Luke popped into the site yesterday to see how things were progressing.

Based on the clearance work that has been carried out we can survey more of the main area (ARC & car park) than
we could have done last week, but there will still be significant parts of the site where survey detall will be restricted or
missing.

Now Luke has spoken to John on site we are aware of the environmental constraints and will carry out our survey
without disturbing any more vegetation, and if Luke has any specific questions he will contact John directly.

Kind Regards
Mike

Mike Guntripp
Survey Director

J C White Geomatics Limited
Shrine Barn, Sandling Road, Postling, Nr. Hythe, Kent CT21 4HE

Tel: (01303) 261212 | Fax: (01303) 264040 | email: mike@lcwhite.co.uk | web: www.jewhite.co.uk

From: Dave.Shore@shepway.gov.uk [mailto:Dave.Shore@shepway.gov.uk]

Sent: 30 November 2016 11:47

To: Laura.Pinkham @shepway.gov.uk; john.young@Illoydbore.co.uk; Luke Hogben - J C White <Luke@jcwhite.co.uk>
Cc: samuel.durham@Iloydbore.co.uk; Sarah.Smith@shepway.gov.uk; Mike Guntripp - ] C White



<Mike @jcwhite.co.uk>
Subject: RE: Princes Parade Vegetation Clearance

Laura

We had the first of the Princes Parade public exhibitions yesterday and the vegetation clearance
was not an issue amongst the 200 people that attended. Clearly a good job done by the team.

Dave

David Shore

Strategic Development Projects Manager

t. 01303 853459

m: 07976 958486

f: 01303 853502

Shepway District Council, Civic Centre,

Castle Hill Avenue, Folkestone, Kent, CT20 2QY.

E: dave.shore@shepway.qov.uk

www.shepway.gov.uk
Follow us on Twitter and Facebook

"The contents and any attachments of this e-mail message are confidential and intended only for
the named addressess. If you have received it in error, please advise the sender inmediately by
return email and then delets it from your system. Any unauthorised distribution, or copying of this
transmission, or mis-use or wrongful disclosure of information contained in it, is strictly prohibited.
Shepway District Council cannot accept liability for any statements made which are clearly the
sender's own and not expressly made on behalf of the council."

From: Pinkham, Laura

Sent: 30 November 2016 11:42

To: "John Young'; 'Luke@jcwhite.co.uk’

Cc: Samuel Durham; Shore, Dave; Smith, Sarah; 'Mike@jcwhite.co.uk’'
Subject: RE: Princes Parade Vegetation Clearance

Hi John

When | spoke to them yesterday they were hopeful to finish by end of play so | am pleased they
did and have done a good job.

Luke / Mike — can you please confirm that you are now able to carry out your survey?

| am quite surprised that there hasn’t been any queries about the works there (to my knowledge),
the guys haven't said they were approached at all...

laura

Laura Pinkham
Grounds Maintenance Manager

Telephone: 01303 853681
Shepway District Council
Castle Hill Avenue
Folkestone

Kent CT20 2QY

Email: laura.pinkham@shepway.gov.uk
Woaebsite: www.shepway.gov.uk



Follow us on Twitter and Facebook

From: John Young [mailto:john.young@lloydbore.co.uk]
Sent: 30 November 2016 10:40

To: Pinkham, Laura
Cc: Samuel Durham
Subject: Princes Parade Vegetation Clearance

REFERENCE EML-OUT/3608/20161130-103608-092
Hi Laura,

Just to let you know that I attended site at Princes Parade this morning and I can see that the team have
completed clearing the vegetation strips up to the western end of the site.

The works look good leaving vegetation at the height requested and avoiding areas of bramble and dense
vegetation where possible.

Many thanks to the team.
Kind regards,

John

From: Laura Pinkham(@shepway.gov.uk
Sent: 24/11/2016 15:52:51

To: samuel durham@!loydbore.co.uk
Ce:
Subject: RE: Princes Parade - Monday 28th November

Thanks Samusl

My mobile is 079 7474 3834 and | will be there on Monday so please call if there are any
problems

Laura

Laura Pinkham
Grounds Maintenance Manager

Telephone: 01303 853681
Shepway District Council
Castle Hill Avenue
Folkestone

Kent CT20 2QY

Email: lJaura.pinkham@shepway.gov.uk

Website: www.shepway.gov.uk
Follow us on Twitter and Facebook

From: Samuel Durham [mallto:samuel.durham@Iloydbore.co.uk]
Sent: 24 November 2016 13:35

To: Pinkham, Laura; Shore, Dave



Cec: Mike@jcwhite.co.uk; John Young
Subject: RE: Princes Parade - Monday 28th November

REFERENCE EML-OUT/3609/Ctr/20161124-133233-310

All,

My colleague John Young {copied into this email) will meet Laura’s team in the eastern car park at 08:00 on Monday
28",
John will deliver a Toolbox Talk and then supervise the start of works.

John’s mobile number is: 07471 036662

Kind regards,

Samuel Durham Bsc (Hons) ACIEEM
Senlor Ecologist

[

Lioyd Bore Lid.

33 St. George's Place, Canterbury, Kent CT1 1UT | T: 01227 464 340

59 Lambeth Walk, London, SE11 6DX | T: 02075 822 363

www.llovdbore.couk | E:samuel.dutham@llovdbore.couk | M: 07471036 683

Wae are fully committed fo improving the quallty of the work and services we prov1de We welcome
your feedback, and would be grateful if you could complete our Customer Feedbac estionnaire

Eollow Us on Twitterl

B

From: Laura.Pinkham@shepway.gov.uk [mailto:Laura.Pinkham @shepway.gov.uk]
Sent: 24 November 2016 11:59

To: Dave.Shore@shepway.gov.uk
Ce: Mike @jcwhite.co.uk; Samuel Durham <samuel.durham@lloydbore.co.uk>
Subject: RE: Princes Parade - Monday 28th November

Dear all

My staff will be at the eastern car park at 8am Monday 28™ ready for the tool box talk from Lioyd
Bore

Laura

Laura Pinkham
Grounds Maintenance Manager

Telephone: 01303 853681
Shepway District Council
Castle Hill Avenue
Folkestone

Kent CT20 2QY



Email: laura.pinkham@she way.gov.uk
Waebsite: www.shepway.gov,uk
Follow us on Twitter and Facebook

From: Shore, Dave

Sent: 24 November 2016 11:24

To: Pinkham, Laura

Cc: architect uk; 'Mike Guntripp - 1 C White'; 'Samuel Durham'
Subject: FW: Princes Parade - Monday 28th November

Importance: High

Laura

See below a-mail from Luke at JC White. It was agreed that JC White, SDC Grounds Maintenance
and Lloyd Bore would meet at Princes Parade at 8am on Monday 28" November. Can you
confirm where people should mest (I presume the car park at the eastern end)?

Thanks
Dave

David Shore

Strategic Development Projects Manager

t: 01303 853459

m: 07976 958486

f: 01303 853502

Shepway District Councll, Civic Centre,

Castle Hill Avenus, Folkestone, Kent, CT20 2qQY.
E: dave.shore@shepway. ov.uk
www.shepway.gov.uk

return email and then deiete it from your system. Any unauthorised distribution, or copying of this
transmission, or mis-use or wrongful disclosure of information contained in it, is strictly prohibited.
Shepway District Council cannot accept liability for any statements made which are clearly the
sender's own and not expressly made on behalf of the councii."

From: Luke Hogben - J C White [mgilm:Lglsg@jcwhi;e.@.uk]

Sent: 24 November 2016 11:16
To: Shore, Dave
Subject: Princes Parade - Monday 28th November

Hi Dave,

I have left an answer message on your landline earlier this morning just to clarify Monday morning. Mike has
pencilled me to come down to meet the various people and to make the marks for areas of clearance. Mike
mentioned 8am but just a quick one to ask when and where we will be meeting down there on Monday?
Cheers Dave,

Kind regards,

Luke Hogben
Surveyor



J C White Geomatics Limited
Shrine Barn, Sandling Road, Postling, Nr. Hythe, Kent CT21 4HE

Tel: (01303) 261212 | Fax: {01303) 264040 | email: luke@jcwhite.co.uk | web: www.jewhite.co.uk

The contents and any attachments of this e-mall measage are confidential and Intended only for the named addressess. If you have recelved it In
error, please advise the sender Inmediately by return emall and then delete It from yaur system. Any unauthorised distribution or copying of this
transmission, or misuse or wrongful disclesurs of information contained In K, Is strictly prohibited. Shepway District Councll cannot accept
llablitty for any statements made which are clearly the ssnder's own and not expressly made on behalf of the councll.

All emall to and frem the councll may be menitored In accordance with the councit’s policies.
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clearly the sender’s own and not expressly made on bebalf of the couneil,
All email to and from the council may be monitored in accordanee with the comnell’s policies.






WianllI Peter

From: Pinkham, Laura [Laura.Pinkham@shepway.gov.uk]

Sent: 06 December 2016 13:22

To: "John Young'

Subject: RE: 2016-11-30 - MJG-DS/LP - 1600128 - Princes Parade Vegetation Clearance

Sorry John, | have been having problems with my blackbarry — | originally sent this when we first
met on site but it has just gone through now!

Laura Pinkham
Grounds Maintenance Manager

Telephone: 01303 853681

Shepway District Council

Castle Hill Avenue

Folkestone

Kent CT20 2QY

Email: laura.pinkham@shepway.gov.uk

Website: www.shepway.gov.uk

Follow us on Twitter and Facebook

From: John Young [maiito:john.young@lioydbore.co.uk]

Sent: 06 December 2016 12:03

To: Pinkham, Laura

Subject: Re: 2016-11-30 - MJG-DS/LP - 1600128 - Princes Parade Vegetation Clearance

Hi Laura, just seen your e-mail. Sorry | was not aware of a site meeting arranged for today.
Kind regards John

Get Outlook for Android

From: Laura.Pinkham@shepway.gov.uk <Laura.Pinkham@®shepway. ov.uk>

Sent: Tuesday, December 6, 2016 10:28:00 AM

To: Mike@®jcwhite.co.uk; Dave.Shore@shepway.gov.uk; John Young; Luke@ijcwhite.co.uk
Cc: Samuel Durham; Sarah.Smith@shepway.gov.uk

Subject: Re: 2016-11-30 - MJG-DS/LP - 1600128 - Princes Parade Vegetation Clearance

Are we meeting down here this morning? | am here...

From: Mike Guntripp - J C White

Sent: Wednesday, 30 November 2016 3:34 PM

To: Shore, Dave; Pinkham, Laura; john.young@!l ore.co,uk; Luke Hogben - J C White
Ce: samuel.durham@lloydbore,co.uk; Smith, Sarah

Subject: 2016-11-30 - MIG-DS/LP - 1600128 - Princes Parade Vegetation Clearance

Dave / Laura,

Luke popped into the site yesterday to see how things were progressing.



Based on the clearance work that has been carried out we can survey more of the main area (ARC & car park) than
we could have done last week, but there will still be significant parts of the site where survey detall will be restricted or
missing.

Now Luke has spoken to John on site we are aware of the environmental constraints and will carry out our survey
without disturbing any more vegetation, and if Luke has any specific questicns he will contact John directly.

Kind Regards
Mike

Mike Guntripp
Survey Director

J C White Geomatics Limited
Shrine Barn, Sandling Road, Postling, Nr. Hythe, Kent CT21 4HE

Tel: {01303) 261212 | Fax: (01303) 264040 | email: mike@ijcwhite.co.uk | web: www.jcwhite.co.uk

From: Dave.Shore@shepway.gov.uk [mailto:Dave.Shore@shepway.gov.uk]

Sent: 30 November 2016 11:47

To: Laura.Pinkham@shepway.gov.uk; john.voung@Illoydbore.co.uk; Luke Hogben - J C White <Luke@jcwhite.co.uk>
Cc: samuel.durham@lloydbore.co.uk; Sarah.Smith@shepway.gov.uk; Mike Guntripp - J C White
<Mike@jcwhite.co.uk>

Subject: RE: Princes Parade Vegetation Clearance

Laura

We had the first of the Princes Parade public exhibitions yesterday and the vegetation clearance
was not an issue amongst the 200 people that attended. Clearly a good job done by the team.

Dave

David Shore

Strategic Development Projects Manager

t: 01303 853459

m: 07976 958486

f: 01303 853502

Shepway District Council, Civic Centre,

Castle Hill Avenue, Folkestone, Kent, CT20 2QY.

E: dave.shore@shepway.qov.uk

www.shepway.gov.uk
Follow us on Twitter and Facebook

"The contents and any attachments of this e-mall message are confidential and intended only for
the named addressees. If you have recsived it in error, please advise the sender immediately by
return email and then delete it from your system. Any unauthorised distribution, or copying of this
transmission, or mis-use or wrongful disclosure of information contained in it, is strictly prohibited.
Shepway District Council cannot accept liabllity for any statements made which are clearly the
sender's own and not expressly made on behalf of the council."

From: Pinkham, Laura

Sent: 30 November 2016 11:42

To: 'John Young'; 'Luke@jcwhlte.co.uk’

Cc: Samuel Durham; Shore, Dave; Smith, Sarah; 'Mike@jcwhite.co.uk'
Subject: RE: Princes Parade Vegetation Clearance

Hi John



When [ spoke to them yesterday they were hopeful to finish by end of play so I am pleased they
did and have done a good job.

Luke / Mike — can you please confirm that you are now able to carry out your survey?

I am quite surprised that there hasn't been any queries about the works there (to my knowledge),
the guys haven't said they were approached at all...

laura

Laura Pinkham
Grounds Maintenance Manager

Telephone: 01303 853681

Shepway District Council

Castle Hill Avenue

Folkestone

Kent CT20 2QY

Email: [aura. pinkham@shepway. OV.uk
Website: www.shepway.gov.uk

Follow us on Twitter and Facebook

From: John Young [malito:john.young@!oydbore,co.uk]

Sant: 30 November 2016 10:40

To: Pinkham, Laura

Cc: Samuel Durham

Subject: Princes Parade Vegetation Clearance

REFERENCE EML-OUT/3609/20161130-1 03608-092
Hi Laura,

Just to let you know that I attended site at Princes Parade this morning and I can see that the team have
completed clearing the vegetation strips up to the western end of the site,

The works look good leaving vegetation at the height requested and avoiding areas of bramble and dense
vegetation where possible.

Many thanks to the team.
Kind regards,
John

From: Laura Pinkham@shepway. v.uk
Sent: 24/11/2016 15:52:51

To: samuel.durham@lloydbore.co.uk

Ce:
Subject: RE: Princes Parade - Monday 28th November

Thanks Samusi



My mobile is 079 7474 3834 and | will be there on Monday so please call if there are any
problems

Laura

Laura Pinkham
Grounds Maintenance Manager

Telephone: 01303 853681

Shepway District Council

Castle Hill Avenue

Folkestone

Kent CT20 2QY

Email: laura.pinkham@shepway.gov.uk

Website: www.shepway.qov.uk
Follow us on Twitter and Facebook

From: Samuel Durham [mailto:samuel.durham@lloydbore.co.uk]
Sent: 24 November 2016 13:35
To: Pinkham, Laura; Shore, Dave

Cc: Mike@jcwhite.co.uk; John Young
Subject: RE: Princes Parade - Monday 28th November

REFERENCE EML-OUT/3609/Ctr/20161124-133233-310

All,

My colleague John Young (copied into this email) will meet Laura’s team in the eastern car park at 08:00 on Monday
28™,
John will deliver a Toolbox Talk and then supervise the start of works.

John's mobile number is: 07471 036662

Kind regards,

Samuel Durham Bsc (Hons) ACIEEM
Senlor Ecologist

£

Lioyd Bore Ltd.
33 St. George's Place, Canterbury, Kent CT1 1UT | T: 01227 464 340

58 Lambeth Walk, London, SE11 6DX | T: 02075 822 363

www.llovdbore.couk | E: samuel.durham@lloydbore.co.uk | M: 07471 036 663
Wae are fully committed to Improving the quality of the work and services we provide. We welcome

your feedback, and would be grateful if you could complete our Customer Feedback Questionnalre.

Eoll n T

(]




From: Laura.Pinkham@shepway.gov.uk [mailto:Laura.Pinkham@shepway.gov.uk]
Sent: 24 November 2016 11:59

To: Dave.Shore@shepway.gov.uk
Cc: Mike @jcwhite.co.uk; Samuel Durham <samuel.durham@®lioydbore.co.uk>

Subject: RE: Princes Parade - Monday 28th November
Dear all

My staff will be at the eastern car park at 8am Monday 28" ready for the tool box talk from Lloyd
Bore

Laura

Laura Pinkham
Grounds Maintenance Manager

Telephone: 01303 853681
Shepway District Council
Castle Hill Avenue
Folkestone

Kent CT20 2QY

Email: laura.pinkham@shepway.gov.uk

Website: www.shepway.gov.uk
Follow us on Twitter and Facebook

From: Shore, Dave

Sent: 24 November 2016 11:24

To: Pinkham, Laura

Ce: luke@onarchitecture,co.uk; 'Mike Guntripp - J C White'; 'Samuel Durham'
Subject: FW: Princes Parade - Monday 28th November

Importance: High

Laura

See below e-mail from Luke at JC White. It was agreed that JC White, SDC Grounds Maintenance
and Lioyd Bore would meet at Princes Parade at 8am on Monday 28™ November. Can you
confirm where people should meet (I presume the car park at the eastern end)?

Thanks
Dave

David Shore

Strategic Development Projects Manager

t: 01303 853459

m: 07976 958486

f: 01303 853502

Shepway District Council, Civic Centre,

Castle Hill Avenue, Folkestone, Kent, CT20 2QY.

E: dave.shore@shepway.gov.uk

www.shepway.gov.uk
Follow us on Twitter and Facebook

"The contents and any attachments of this e-mail message are confidential and intended only for
the named addressees. If you have received It In error, please advise the sender immediately by
retum email and then delete it from your system. Any unauthorised distribution, or copying of this



transmission, or mis-use or wrongful disclosure of information contained in it, is strictly prohibited.
Shepway District Council cannot accept liability for any statements made which are clearly the
sender's own and not expressly made on behalf of the council.”

From: Luke Hogben - J C White [mailte:l uke@jcwhite.co.uk]
Sent: 24 November 2016 11:16

To: Shore, Dave
Subject: Princes Parade - Monday 28th November
Hi Dave,

| have left an answer message on your landline earlier this morning just to clarify Monday morning. Mike has
pencilled me to come down to meet the various people and to make the marks for areas of clearance. Mike
mentioned 8am but just a quick one to ask when and where we will be meeting down there on Monday?

Cheers Dave,
Kind regards,

Luke Hogben
Surveyor

J € White Geomatics Limited
Shrine Barn, Sandling Road, Postling, Nr. Hythe, Kent CT21 4HE

Tel: {01303) 261212 | Fax: (01303) 264040 | email: Juke@jcwhite.co.uk | web: www.icwhite.co.uk

The contents and any attachments of this e-mall message are confidential and Intended only for the named addressess. If you have recelved It in
orror, please ndvise the sender immediately by return emall and then delete it from your system. Any unautheorised distribution or copying of this
transmission, or misuse or wrongful disclosure of Information contained In It, is strictly prohibited. Shepway District Councll cannet accept
liabifity for any statements made which are clearly the sender's own and not expressly mads on behalf of the council.

All emall to and from the councll may be monitored In accordance with the council’s policles.
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The contents and any attachments of this e-mnil message are confidential and intended only for the named addressees. If you have recelved it In error, please
advise the sender immediately by return emall and then delete it from your system. Any unanthorised distribution or copying of this transmission, or misuse or
wrongful disclosure of information contained in it, Is strictly prohibited. Shepway District Council camnot accept liability for any statements made which are
clearly the sender's own and not expresly made on behalf of the counecil.

All email to and from the councll may be monitored in accordance with the council’s policies.
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Wiﬂnall. Peter

From: Luke Hogben - J C White [Luke@jewhits.co.uk]

Sent: 07 December 2016 07:50

To: ‘John Young"; 'laura.pinkham @shepway.gov.uk’

Subject: RE: Princes Parade Vegetation Clearance

Attachments: Photo 01 - Resized.jpg; Photo 02 - Resized.jpg; Photo 03 - Resized.jpg; Photo 04 -

Resized.jpg; Photo 05 - Resized.jpg; Photo 06 - Reslzed.jpg

Good morning John/Laura,

We've now managed to get saome more survey work done in the majority of areas of willow etc. towards the rear of
the ARC end of the site with minimal extra clearance, only the odd branch here or there,

I've attached some photos of the start of the ditch at the front of the ARC area which I believe show dense areas of
blackthorn is it? Is it possible from an ecological point of view to get more clearance done in these areas? in
particular the start of the ditch as shown in the photos with our instrument and the no public access sign as we
believe it changes a little direction here.

We wouldn’t need the whole areas cleared just a few lines In here or there if possible. | will next be on site at
Princes Parade on Friday (8am start} due to other prior site commitments and would be available to show you/Laura
what we would be looking for clearance wise.

Kind Regards

Luke Hogben
Surveyor

J C White Geomatics Limited
Shrine Barn, Sandling Road, Postling, Nr. Hythe, Kent CT21 4HE

Tel: (01303) 261212 | Fax: (01303) 264040 | email: luke@ijcwhite.co.uk | web: www.|ewhite.co.uk

From: John Young [mailto:john.voung@lloydbore.co.uk]

Sent: 02 December 2016 10:00

To: Dave.Shore@shepway.gov.uk; Laura.Pinkham@shepway.gov.uk

Cc: Luke Hogben - | C White <Luke@jcwhite.co.uk>; Mike Guntripp - J C White <Mike@jcwhite.co.uk>; Samuel
Durham <samuel.durham@Iioydbore.co.uk>

Subject: Princes Parade Vegetation Clearance

REFERENCE EML-OUT/3609/20161 202-94556-886
Laura, Dave,

Good to see you this morning.

Luke and | walked the cleared area at the east of the site and occasional cutting of willow branches may be
required in order to provide access for Lukes team to conduct the survey within this area. Cutting of
occasional branches will not present an ecological risk to those species present on-site and the arisings
can be left in situ.

There are a couple of dense areas of willow scrub within the cleared area that may require a greater
degree of clearance in order to allow Lukes team to conduct a more detailed survey should this be
required. If these areas do require clearance then consideration will need to be given with regard to the
clearance/storage of any arisings to avoid creating additional suitable habitat for reptiles.

1



Kind regards,
John

John Young
Consultant Ecologlst

]

Lloyd Bore Lid.
33 St. George's Place, Canterbury, Kent CT1 1UT | T:01227 464 340
59 Lambeth Walk, London, SE11 6DX | T: 02075 822 363

www.lloydbore.couk | E:mail@llovdbore.co.uk | M: 07471 036 662

Woa are fully committed to improving the quallty of the work and services we provide. We welcome
your feedback, and would be gratsful If you could complete our Customer Feedback Questicnnaire.

Eollow Us on Twitier
[l

From: Mike@jcwhite.co.uk
Sent: 01/12/2016 11:41:37

To: Dave.Shore@shepway.gov.uk; Laura.Pinkham@shepway.gov.uk; john.young@lloydbore.co.uk
Ce: Luke@jcwhite.co.uk
Subject: 2016-12-01 - MIG-DS/LP/JY - 1600128 - Princes Parade Vegetation Clearance

Moming All,
Just to confirm and update everyone.
Luke and a colleague will be on site from around 8am tomoerrow morning to start the survey.

Laura, who is on leave today, will mest at 8:15, John will be on site between 8:30 — 9:00 and Dave will no doubt fit in
with the above timings.

If Shepway have any availability to carry out some further clearance tomorrow this would be useful, otherwise early
next week would be ok.

Kind Regards
Mike

Mike Guntripp
Survey Director

J C White Geomatics Limited
Shrine Barn, Sandling Road, Postling, Nr. Hythe, Kent CT21 4HE

Emall: mike@jcwhite.co.uk
Tel: 01303261212



Fax: 01303 264040

Visit our Website: www.|ewhite.co.uk

Land Surveys | GPS Surveys | Measured Building Surveys
3D Laser Scanning | Monitoring | Boundary Demarcation | Expert Witness

Reglstered Office: Wilkins Kennedy FKC, Stoursids Place, Station Road, Ashford, Kent  TN23 1PP
Registered In England & Wales: Company No. 4642192

This email and any attachments are copyright protected and are for the exclusive and corfidential use of the Intended or named recipient(s). Any other distribution, use
or reproduction without the sandar's prior consent is unauthorised and strictly prohibited. I you have recelved this emall In error please notfy the sender Immediatealy
and delets the message. Whilst all reasonable care has been taken to avold the transmission of viruses, the reciplent is responslble for ensuring that the onward
transmission, cpening or use of this message and any attachments will not adversely affect Its systema or data. J C White Geomatics Limited does not accept any
responsibllity In this regard and the reclplent should thersfors camy out such checks as they consider appropriate.






ngnalll Peter

From: Pinkham, Laura [Laura.Pinkham@shepway.gov.uk]
Sent: 07 December 2016 09:05

To: 'Luke Hogben - J C White'; John Young'

Subject: RE: Princes Parade Vegetation Clearance

| am happy to meet on site on Friday 8am to discuss
Laura

Laura Pinkham
Grounds Maintenance Manager

Telephone: 01303 853681

Shepway District Council

Castle Hill Avenue

Folkestone

Kent CT20 2QY

Email: laura.pinkham@shepway.gov.uk

Woebsite: www.shepway.gov.uk
Follow us on Twitter and Facebook

From: Luke Hogben - J C White [malito:Luke@jcwhite.co.uk]
Sent: 07 December 2016 07:50

To: 'John Young'; Pinkham, Laura

Subject: RE: Princes Parade Vegetation Clearance

Good morning John/Laura,

We've now managed to get some more survey work done in the majority of areas of willow etc. towards the rear of
the ARC end of the site with minimal extra clearance, only the odd branch here or there.

I've attached some photos of the start of the ditch at the front of the ARC area which | believe show dense areas of
blackthorn is it? Is it possible from an ecological point of view to get more clearance done in these areas? In
particular the start of the ditch as shown in the photos with our instrument and the no public access sign as we
believe it changes a little direction here.

We wouldn’t need the whole areas cleared just a few lines in here or there if possible. | will next be on site at
Princes Parade on Friday (8am start) due to other prior site commitments and would be available to show you/Laura
what we would be looking for clearance wise.

Kind Regards

Luke Hogben
Surveyor

J C White Geomatics Limited
Shrine Barn, Sandling Road, Postling, Nr. Hythe, Kent CT21 4HE

Tel: (01303) 261212 | Fax: (01303) 264040 | email: luke@jcwhite.co.uk | web: www.jcwhite.co.uk

From: John Young [mailto:john.young@®lloydbore.co.uk
Sent: 02 December 2016 10:00

To: Dave.Shore@shepway.gov.uk; Laura.Pinkham@shepway.gov.uk

1



€c: Luke Hogben - J C White <Luke@ijcwhite.co.uk>; Mike Guntripp - ] C White <Mlke@]cwhite.co.uk>; Samuel
Durham <samuel.durham@lloydbore.co.uk>
Subject: Princes Parade Vegetation Clearance

REFERENCE EML-OUT/36008/20161202-84556-866
Laura, Dave,
Good to see you this morning.

Luke and 1 walked the cleared area at the east of the site and occasional cutting of willow branches may be
required in order to provide access for Lukes team to conduct the survey within this area. Cutting of
occasional branches will not present an ecological risk to those species present on-site and the arisings
can be left in situ.

There are a couple of dense areas of willow scrub within the cleared area that may require a greater
degree of clearance in order to allow Lukes team to conduct a more detailed survey shouid this be
required. If these areas do require clearance then consideration will need to be given with regard to the
clearance/storage of any arisings to avoid creating additional suitable habitat for reptiles.

Kind regards,
John

John Young
Consultant Ecologist

Lloyd Bore Ltd.
33 St. George's Place, Canterbury, Kent CT1 1UT | T: 01227 464 340
58 Lambeth Walk, London, SE116DX | T: 02075 822 363

www.llovdbore.couk | E: mal@jloydborecouk | M: 07471 036 662

Wa are fully committed! to Improving the quallty of the work and servicas we provide. We welcome
your feedback, and would be grateful If you could complete our Cugtomer Feedback Questionnalre.

Follow Us on Twittert

B

From: Mike@jcwhite.co.uk
Sent: 01/12/2016 11:41:37

To: Dave.Shore@shepway.gov.uk; Laura.Pinkham@shepway.gov.uk; john.young@lloydbore.co.uk

Ce: Luke@jcwhite.co.uk
Subject: 2016-12-01 - MIG-DS/LP/TY - 1600128 - Princes Parade Vegetation Clearance

Morning All,



Just to confirm and update everyone.
Luke and a colieague will be on site from around 8am tomorrow morning to start the survey.

Laura, who is on leave today, will meet at 8:15, John will be on site between 8:30 — 9:00 and Dave will no doubt fit in
with the above timings.

If Shepway have any availability to carry out some further clearance tomorrow this would be useful, otherwise early
next week would be ok.

Kind Regards
Mike

Mike Guntripp
Survey Director

J C White Geomatics Limited
Shrine Bam, Sandling Road, Postling, Nr. Hythe, Kent CT21 4HE

Emall: mike@|cwhite.co.uk
Tel: 01303 261212

Fax: 01303 264040
Visit our Website: www.icwhite.co.uk

Land Surveys | GPS Surveys | Measured Building Surveys
3D Laser Scanning | Monltoring | Boundary Demarcation | Expert Witness

Registered Office: Wilkins Kennedy FKC, Stouralde Place, Station Road, Ashford, Kent  TN23 1PP
Reglsterad In England & Wales: Company No. 4642192

This emall and any attachments are copyright protected and are for the exclusive and confidential use of the intended or named reciplent(s). Any cther distribution, use
or raproduction without the sander’s prior consent |s unauthorised and strictly prohibited. If you have recelved this emall In error plaase notify the ssnder Immadiately
and delete the message. Whilst all raagonable cara hag been taken to avoid the transmission of viruses, the reciplent Is responeible for ensuring that the onward
transmission, opening or uss of this massage and any attachments will not adversely affect Its systems or data, J C White Geomatics Limlted does not accept any
responsibillty In this regard and the reclplent should therefore carmry out such checks as they conslder appropriate.






WignaII: Peter

From: Pinkham, Laura [Laura.Pinkham@shepway.gov.uk]
Sent: 07 December 2016 08:05

To: 'Luke Hogben - J C White'; 'John Young'

Subject: RE: Princes Parade Vegetation Clearance

| am happy to meet on site on Friday 8am to discuss
Laura

Laura Pinkham
Grounds Maintenance Manager

Telephone: 01303 853681

Shepway District Council

Castle Hill Avenue

Folkestone

Kent CT20 2QY

Email: laura.pinkham@shepway.gov.uk

Waebsite: www.shepway.gov.uk
Follow us on Twitter and Facebook

From: Luke Hogben - J C White [mailto:Luke@jcwhite.co.uk]
Sent: 07 December 2016 07:50

To: 'John Young'; Pinkham, Laura

Subject: RE: Princes Parade Vegetation Clearance

Good morning John/Laura,

We've now managed to get some more survey work done in the majority of areas of willow etc. towards the rear of
the ARC end of the site with minimal extra clearance, only the odd branch here or there.

I've attached some photos of the start of the ditch at the front of the ARC area which | believe show dense areas of
blackthorn is it? Is it possible from an ecological point of view to get more clearance done in these areas? In
particular the start of the ditch as shown in the photos with our instrument and the no public access sign as we
believe it changes a little direction here.

We wouldn’t need the whole areas cleared just a few lines in here or there if possible. | will next be on site at
Princes Parade on Friday (8am start) due to other prior site commitments and would be available to show you/Laura
what we would be looking for clearance wise.

Kind Regards

Luke Hogben
Surveyor

J C White Geomatics Limited
Shrine Barn, Sandling Road, Postling, Nr. Hythe, Kent CT21 4HE

Tel: (01303} 261212 | Fax: (01303) 264040 | emall: luke@jcwhite.co.uk | web: www.jewhite.co.uk

From: John Young [mailto:john.young@lloydbore.co.uk]

Sent: 02 December 2016 10:00
To: Dave.Shore@shepway.gov.uk; Laura.Pinkham@shepway.gov.uk
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Cc: Luke Hogben - J C White <Luke®jcwhite.co.uk>; Mike Guntripp - J C White <Mike®@jcwhite.co.uk>; Samuel
Durham <samuel.durham@lloydbore.co.uk>
Subject: Princes Parade Vegetation Clearance

REFERENCE EML-OUT/3609/20161202-94556-886

Laura, Dave,

Good to see you this morning.

Luke and | walked the cleared area at the east of the site and occasional cutting of willow branches may be
required in order to provide access for Lukes team to conduct the survey within this area. Cutting of
occasional branches will not present an ecological risk to those species present on-site and the arisings
can be left in situ.

There are a couple of dense areas of willow scrub within the cleared area that may require a greater
degree of clearance in order to allow Lukes team to conduct & more detailed survey should this be
required. If these areas do require clearance then consideration will need to be given with regard to the
clearance/storage of any arisings to avoid creating additional suitable habitat for reptiles.

Kind regards,
John

John Young
Consultant Ecologlst

]

Lloyd Bore Ltd.
33 St. George's Place, Canterbury, Kent CT1 1UT | T: 01227 484 340
58 Lambeth Walk, London, SE11 60X | T: 02075 822 363

www.lloydbore.co.uk | E:mall@lloydbore.co.uk | M: 07471 036 662

Woe are fully committed to Improving the quality of the work and services we provide. We welcome
your feedback, and would be grateful If you could complete our Customer Feadback Questionnalre.

E n Twi

=

From: Mike@jcwhite.co.uk
Sent: 01/12/2016 11:41:37

To: Dave.Shore@shepway.gov.uk; Laura.Pinkham@shepway.gov.uk; john.young@lloydbore.co.uk

Ce: Luke@jcwhite.co.uk
Subject: 2016-12-01 - MIG-DS/LP/TY - 1600128 - Princes Parade Vegetation Clearance

Morning All,



Just to confirm and update everyone.
Luke and a colleague will be on site from around 8am tomorrow morning to start the survey.

Laura, who Is on leave today, will meet at 8:15, John will be on site between 8:30 — 9:00 and Dave will no doubt fit in
with the above timings.

If Shepway have any availability to carry out some further clearance tomorrow this would be useful, ctherwise early
next wesek would be ok.

Kind Regards
Mike

Mike Guntripp
Survey Director

J C White Geomatics Limited
Shrine Barn, Sandling Road, Postling, Nr. Hythe, Kent CT21 4HE

Email: mlke@jcwhite.co.uk
Tel: 01303 261212

Fax: 01303 264040
Visit our Website: www.jewhlte.co.uk

Land Surveys | GPS Surveys | Measured Building Surveys
3D Laser Scanning | Monitoring | Boundary Demarcation | Expert Witness

Registered Office: Wllkins Kannedy FKC, Stourside Place, Station Road, Ashford, Kent TN23 1PP
Registered in England & Walas: Company No. 4642192

This emall and any attachmants ane copyright protected and are for the exclusive and confidentlal use of the Intended or named reciplent(s). Any other distdbution, use
or reproduction without the sender's prior coneent |8 unauthorised and strictly prohibited. If you have recelved this emall In emor please notify the ssnder iImmediately
and delete the message. Whilst all reasonable care has baen teken to avold the transmission of virusas, the reciplent Is responsible for ansuring that the onward
transmission, opening or use of this measage and any attachments will not adversely affect lta systems or data. J C White Geomatics Limited does not accept any
reapenelbliity In this ragard and the reclplent should therefore camy out such checks as they consider appropriats.






WignallI Peter

From: John Young [fohn.young@Iloydbore.co.uk]

Sent: 07 December 2016 09:51

To: Luke@jcwhite.co.uk; laura.pinkham@shepway.gov.uk
Ce: Samuel Durham

Subject: Princes Parade Vegetation Clearance

REFERENCE EML-OUT/36098/20161207-94613-306

Luke, Laura,

Thanks for the photos and e-mail. | think if the pathways cut through the blackthorn are the same width as
those in the western section and the cut is kept to a minimum height of 300mm then the risks to reptiles are
minimised. If the works can be conducted by the same team then they are covered by the toolbox talk and
information | left with the team.

If at all possible please avoid cutting the tussocky grass verge area.

If it is possible to provide me with photos after the cutting that would be great.

Kind regards,
John

John Young
Consultant Ecologist

[l

Lioyd Bore Lid.
33 St. George's Place, Canterbury, Kent CT1 1UT | T: 01227 464 340
50 Lambeth Walk, London, SE116DX | T: 02075 822 363

www llovdbore.couk | E: mali@liovdbore.couk | M: 07471 036 662

We are fully committed to Improving the quality of the work and services we provide. We welcome

your feadback, and would be grateful If you could complets our Customer Feadback Questionnalre.
Eoliow Us on Twitter]

[xI

From: Luke@jcwhite.co.uk

Sent: 07/12/2016 07:49:49

To: john.young@Iloydbore.co.uk; laura.pinkham@shepway.gov.uk
Ce:

Subject: RE: Princes Parade Vegetation Clearance

Good morning John/Laura,



We’ve now managed to get some more survey work done in the majority of areas of willow etc. towards the rear of
the ARC end of the site with minimal extra clearance, only the odd branch here or there.

I've attached some photos of the start of the ditch at the front of the ARC area which | believe show dense areas of
blackthorn is it? Is it possible from an ecological point of view to get more clearance done in these areas? in
particular the start of the ditch as shown in the photos with our instrument and the no public access sign as we
believe it changes a little direction here.

We wouldn’t need the whole areas cleared just a few lines in here or there if possible. | will next be on site at
Princes Parade on Friday (8am start) due to other prior site commitments and would be available to show you/Laura
what we would be looking for clearance wise.

Kind Regards

Luke Hogben
Surveyor

J C White Geomatics Limited
Shrine Barn, Sandling Road, Postling, Nr. Hythe, Kent CT21 4HE

Tel: {01303) 261212 | Fax: (01303) 264040 | emall: lJuke@jcwhite.co.uk | web: www.lcwhite.co.uk

From: John Young [mailto:john.young@lloydbore.co.uk]

Sent: 02 December 2016 10:00

To: Dave.Shore@shepway.gov.uk; Laura.Pinkham@shepway.gov.uk

Cc: Luke Hogben - ) C White <Luke@]jcwhite.co.uk>; Mike Guntripp - | C White <Mike@]cwhite.co.uk>; Samuel
Durham <samuel.durham@lloydbore.co.uk>

Subject: Princes Parade Vegetation Clearance

REFERENCE EML-OUT/3609/20161202-84556-886

Laura, Dave,
Good to see you this morning.

Luke and | walked the cleared area at the east of the site and occasional cutting of willow branches may be
required in order to provide access for Lukes team to conduct the survey within this area. Cutting of
occasional branches will not present an ecological risk to those species present on-site and the arisings
can be left in situ.

There are a couple of dense areas of willow scrub within the cleared area that may require a greater
degree of clearance in order to allow Lukes team to conduct a more detailed survey should this be
required. If these areas do require clearance then consideration will need to be given with regard to the
clearance/storage of any arisings to avoid creating additional sultable habitat for reptiles.

Kind regards,
John

John Young
Consultant Ecologlist
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Lioyd Bore Ltd.
33 St George's Piace, Canterbury, Kent CT1 1UT | T: 01227 464 340
59 Lembeth Walk, London, SE116DX | T: 02075 822 383

wwwi lloydbore.co.uk | E:maligiiovdbore.couk | M: 07471 036 662

We are fully commiited to Improving the quality of the work and services we provide. We welcome

your feedback, and would be grateful Iif you could complete our Customer Feedback Questionnaire.
Eoliow Us on Twitter

[=

From: Mike@jcwhite.co.uk
Sent: 01/12/2016 11:41:37

To: Dave.Shore@shepway.gov.uk; Laura Pinkham@shepway.gov.uk; john.young@llovdbore.co.uk
Ce: Luke@jcwhite.co.uk
Subject: 2016-12-01 - MIG-DS/LP/JY - 1600128 - Princes Parade Vegetation Clearance

Morning All,
Just to confirm and update everyone.
Luke and a colleague wiil be on site from around 8am tomorrow morning to start the survey.

Laura, who is on leave today, will meet at 8:15, John will be on site between 8:30 — 9:00 and Dave will no doubt fit in
with the above timings.

If Shepway have any availabliity to carry out some further clearance tomorrow this would be useful, otherwise early
next week would be ok.

Kind Regards
Mike

Mike Guntripp
Survey Director

J C White Geomatics Limited
Shrine Barn, Sandling Road, Postiing, Nr. Hythe, Kent CT21 4HE

Emall: mike@jcwhite.co.uk
Tel: 01303 261212

Fax: 01303 264040

Visit our Webslte: www.|cwhite.co.uk

Land Surveys | GPS Surveys | Measured Bullding Surveys
3D Laser Scanning | Monltoring | Boundary Demarcation | Expert Witness

Regletered Office: Wikins Kennedy FKC, Stourside Place, Station Road, Ashford, Kent TN23 1PP
Registered in England & Wales: Company No. 4642182

This emall and any attachments are copyright protected and are for the axclusive and confidential use of the Intended or named reciplent(s). Any cther distribution, uss
or reproduction without the sender's prior consent s unauthorised and strictly prohibited. If you have recelvad this emall in eror please notify the sander Immeciately
and delets the message. Whilst all reasonable care has been taken to avold the ransmission of viruses, the reciplent |s rasponsible for ensuring that the onward
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fransmission, opening or use of this message and any attachments will not adversely affect its systems or data. J C White Geomatics Limited does not accept any
rasponalblilty In this regard and the reciplent should thersfora carry out such checks as they conslder appropriate.



